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March 20, 1942.

fr. ThomRA j. Murphy,.

Awinday oStret,
Groensboro, North Carolina.

Dear Mr. Mrphy

The President a Conedttae on F air Employment Practice
has forwarded to this office your comply alleging racal dim-
criminatiou in your effort to secure eplomt as an Under
Inspector of Ordance aterials at a Goveramt Arsenal inMary-
land and the Philadelphia Signal Depot.

Wll you please give me immediately the name of the
Arsenal in Maryland at which the alleged dizertainationoccurred
and also state the groups upo which you base your charge of
racial discorlaination against the Philadelphia Signal Depot?

$1mOrely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War
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PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON,.D. C.
MARK F. ETHRIDGE DAVID SARNOFF

CHAIRMAN 
EARL B. DICKERSON

WILLIAM GREEN March 18, 1942 PHILIP MURRAY
MILTON P. WEBSTER

LAWRENCE W CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

The Honorable
William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

Mr. Thomas R. Murphy, 1009 Lindsay Street, Greensboro, North Carolina,
has submitted a complaint to the Committee on Fair Fmployment Practice that he
has been discriminated against because of his Negro racial origin in his fail-
ure to be appointed as an under-inspector of ordnance materials at the "Govern-
ment Arsenal" in Maryland, as well as at the Philadelphia Signal Depot.

He states that he was interviewed at the Government Arsenal in Mary-
land on August 27, 1941 after certification by the Civil Service Commission.
His statement proceeds

"After taking this defense course at A & T College, a
classmate of mine and I were called to come to Maryland to
be interviewed at the Arsenal for the position of inspector
of ordnance materials. Major Stark, the interviewing offi-
cer in charge, informed us after the interview that we had
passed it, but the Civil Service Employment Office at the
Arsenal's Gates would do the hiring. He wrote some infor-
mation on the back of two cards for each of us to take to
the Office. The cards were sealed in envelopes. At the
Office the clerk told us that someone had already been
called for the job, but if he did not show up, he would
let us know. In the meantime he placed our cards on the
desk. So I read what he wrote on mine - the other boy did
the same. Mine read "Murphy is the better of the two. If
must employ, color will fit only in a (certain) division."
That 'certain' was some abbreviated division that I could
not understand. The other boy's card contained the same
statement concerning 'color.' That three-hundred and fifty
(350) mile trip was at our own expense. Before we entered
the gates that morning, the clerk wrote 'For Interview Only'
on our cards and underlined it with a red pencil."



Judge William H. Hastie

In connection with the certification to the Philadelphia Signal
Depot, Mr. Murphy indicates that he was requested on January 1, 1942 to call
for an interview. He replied by stating that he had already been interviewed
for the same position elsewhere and indicated that he could not afford to
make the trip to Philadelphia.

It is requested that this complaint be investigated and that the
Committee on FaLr Aployment Practice be advised of the results of this in-
vestigation -when it is completed.

Sincerely yours,

xLawrene *ereary
Executive Secretary

March 18, 1942
-2-
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WAR DEPARTMENT

HEADQUARTERS, SERVICES OF SUPPLY

WASHINGTON, D.C.

July 23, 1942.

Honorable William H. Hastie,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War,

War Department,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

Upon receipt of your letter of July 17 in which you
mentioned the case of Mr. Ernest E. Mair, I immediately
wrote'to the Chief of Engineers requesting that steps
be taken to see that no discrimination against negroes
in employment in Caribbean Bases takes place. Copy of
my letter to the Chief of Engineers is attached.

You may rest assured that every means will be used
by this office to see that no such discrimination takes
place.

very truly,

' JAMES P. MITOBELL,.rector, Civilian Personnel Division,
Headquarters, Services of Supply.

Incl.
Copy Ltr. to Ch. of Eng.

(7-23-42)
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SPGC-C 291*2 (7-1742)

July 23, 1942.

MUMORANDU FOR CHIEF OF ENGINEEURS:

Attention; Chief, Civilian Personnel Branch.

Subjects election of civilian employees at Caribbean
Bases,

1. This office is in receipt of a letter from Judge
William Hf. Hastie, Civilian Aide to the Seoretary of Wars
in which he states that after an investigation of the case
of Mr. Ernest E. Mair who made application for employment
at a Caribbean Base, Judge fastie is of the opinion that
there iay be a definite policy against assigning negroes
to operations in those Bases.

2, The War Department policy has been definitely
stated as opposed to any such discrimination,

Z, Your office should take imediate steps to see
that no discrimination takes place and that equal oonsid-
eration be given to each applicant regardless of race,
creed or color.

By eownd of Lieutenant General O0fMRVELLs

JAMES P. MITCHELL,
Director, Civilian personnel Division,

Headquarters, $rvices of Supply.



July 1, 1942

TO: Mr. F. W. Patterson, Chief Administrative
Assistant, Uffice of the Division engineer,
Caribbean Division, ew York City

The enclosed papers are returned pursuant to

the attached copy of your hth Indorsement, File }NA 4200

(NAP)-276.

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War
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NON-RETIREMENT

Designation Grade Salary
Place of

C.S.C. No. Engagement

Olive A. Alling

Herman Altschuler

Robert h. Ammon

John A. Armitage

Jacob B. Bowman

William H. Brown

Joseph Capuano

Elizabeth V. Carroll

Grant Chandler

Augustus E. Collins

James P. Conte

Frances Cooper

Roger C. Cooper

Robert E. Coughlin

John G. Cygiel

Oliver W. Davenport

Robert N. Dentz

Thelma M. Eaton

William J. Fitzner

Head Nurse

Clerk

Engineering Aide (Civil)

Senior Engineering Aide
(Civil)
Chief Engineering Aide
(Civil)
Engineering Aide (Civil)

Principal Engineering Aide
(Civil)
Head Nurse

Engineering Aide (Civil)

Senior Clerk

Senior Computor

Graduate Nurse

Assistant Clerk-Typist

Engineering Aide (Civil)

Pharmacist

Principal Accounting Clerk

Engineering Aide (Civil)

Graduate Nurse

Engineering Aide (Civil)

SP-5

CAF-h

SP-5

SP-6

SP-8

SP-5

SP-7

SP-5

SP-5

CAF-5

SP-6

SP-4

CAF-3

SP-5

P-1

CAF-6

SP-5

SP-h

SP-5

$1800

1800

1800

2000

2600

1800

2300

1800

1800

2000

2000

1620

1620

1800

2000

2300

1800

1620

1800

SP-5-328

CAF-h-116

SP-5-89

sP-6-96

SP-8-9

SP-5-88

SP-7-42

SP-5-329

SP-5-90

CAF-5-83

SP-6-31

SP-h-184

CAF-3-100

SP-5-87

P-1-102

CAF-6-10

SP--5-86

SP-h-185

SP-5-85

New Haven,
Conn.
New York,
N. Y.
Lakewood,
Colo.
Washington,
D.C.
Palmyra,
Pa.
Port Royal,
Pa.
York,
Pa.
Cumberland,
Md.
Lakeview,
Oregon
Whitesburg,
Ky.
Mt. Vernon,
N. Y.
Youngstown,
Ohio
Arlington,
Va.
Queens,
N.Y.
Kansas City,
Kan.
Washington,
D. C.
Dunellen,
N.J.
Cumberland,
Md.
Schenectady,
N. Y.

JAMAICA

No.- Name

128

208

106

97

99

107

71

129

104

189

355

132

225

105

38

268

108

133

109

[



NON-RETIREMENT

Designation Grade Salary
Place of

C.S.C. No. Engagement

222 Mavis A. Goldring

134 Daisymae Hastings

274 Abraham W. Heffler

98 Homer B. Heim

241 Dorothy C. Hill

181 Victor Hill

72 William W. Hinkle

95 Carl Hunsicker

18 Charles J. Kaltenbach

223 Gordon lt. Keatley

110 Arthur J. Kenlai

245 Stephen H. Krauser

94 Hyman I. Lefkowitz

207 Orland B. Mitchell

111 Joseph A. Murphy

117 Roger h. McMullin

130 Elva P. McNeill

206 Rodger M. O'Hanlon

42 Ramond R. Osenga

Assistant Clerk-Typist

Graduate Nurse

Senior Accounting Clerk

Chief Engineering Aide
(Civil)
Senior Stenographer

Senior Clerk

Principal Engineering
Aide (Civil)
Principal Engineering
Aide (Civil)
Assistant Engineer
(Civil)
Assistant Clerk-Typist

Engineering Aide (Civil)

Assistant Clerk- Typist

Senior Engineering Aide
(Civil)
Clerk

Engineering Aide (Civil)

Principal Engineering
Aide (Civil)
Head Nurse

Clerk

Pri ncipal Draftsman
(Topographic)

-2-

CAF-3

SP-h

CAF-5

sP-8

CAF-3

CAF-5

SP-7

SP-7

P-2

CAF-3

SP-5

CAF-3

SP-6

CAF-h

SP-5

SP-7

SP-5

CAF-h

SP-7

$1620

1620

2000

2600

1620

2000

2300

2300

2600

1620

1800

1620

2000

1800

1600

2300

1800

1800

2300

CAF-3-101

SP-h-186

CAF-5-13

SP-8-10

CAF-3-44

CAF-5-82

SP-7-43

SP-7-hh

P-2-4

CAF-3-102

SP-5-84

CAF-3-103

SP-6-97

CAF-h-117

Sf-$-83

SP-7-45

SP-5-330

CAF-h-118

sP-7-85

Brooklyn,
N. Y.
Hurlock,
Md.
Brooklyn,
N. Y.
Washingtcn,
D. C.
Attleboro,
Mass.
Providence,
R. I.
Frankford,
W. Va.
Cincinnati,
Ohio
Wheeling,
W.Va.
Charleston,
W. Va.
Newark,
N. J.
Pendle ton,
Oregon
Brooklyn,
N. Y.
Washington,
D. C.
Yonkers,
N. Y.
Sparta,
Wisc.
Philippi,
W. Va.
Washington,
D. C.
Ridgewood,
N. J.

JAMAICA
Se ria
No. Name
IV %-, 0 ---- t-r-- -- --- -- --- ---- v - -



NON-RETIREMENT

Desirpnation Grade Salary
Place of

C.S.C.No. Engagement

Albert E. Otto

Barney M. Robbin

Henry J. Rovedatti

Leon R. Rubin

Flo E. Russell

Louis Sackron

Bruno A. Scrufari

Jule W. Shaw

Elihu M. Shepard

Ted C. Sherman

Stanley D. Shinn

Cophine L. Smead

James P. Speer

Harry W. Standiford

Lester G. Stoll

Clement Story

Stephen B. Vernon, Jr.

76 Joyce Parks

Junior Engineering Aide SP-3
(Civil)
Principal Engineering Aide SP-7
(Civil)
Senior Draftsman SP-6
(Architectural)
Senior Medical Technician SP-6

Assistant Clerk-Stenographer CAF-3

Engineering Aide (Civil) SP-5

Principal Engineering SP-7
Aide (Civil)
Assistant Engineering Aide SP-h

Clerk CAF-L

Head Hospital Attendant SP-3

Assistant Engineer (Civil) P-2

Senior Stenographer CAF-3

First Aid Attendant SP-3

Senior Clerk CAF-5

Engineering Aide (Civil) SP-5

Clerk CAF-h

Assistant Clerk-Typist CAF-3

Principal Engineering Aide SP-7
(Civil)

$1440

2300

2000

2000

1620

1800

2300

1620

1800

1440

2600

1620

14o

2000

1800

1800

1620

2300

SP-3-1

SF-7-46

SP-6-1$

SP-6-236

CAF-3-27

SP-5-82

SP-7-47

SP-h-18

CAF-h-119

SP-3-57

P-2-74

CAF-3-h5

SP-3-68

CAF-5-81

SP-5-81

CAF-h-120

CAF-3-10h

SP-7-52

Camp Hill,
Pa.
Washington,
D. C.
Paterson,
N. J.
Chicago,
Ill.
Washington,
D. C.
Richmond Hill,
N. Y.
Niagara Falls,
N. Y.
Flint,
Mich.
New York,
N. Y.
Seminole,
Okla.
Washington,
D. C.
Denver,
Colo.
Arlington,
Va.
Forest Hill,
Md.
Salt Lake City,
Utah
Violet,
La.
Reading,
Pa.

Spaulding,
Okla.

-3--

JAMAICA
Serial
No. Name

.119

116

46

125

251

112

115

103

205

356

19

243

305

177

113

285

244
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June 1, 1942.

Mr. Lawrence t. Gramer,
Executive Secretary,
President's Committee on Fair

&mploymnt Practice,
1406 GStreet, N. i.,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Cramer:

In reply to your letter of April 7, 1942, in the matter
of Mr. Ernest E. Mair,, 63 East 100th Street , New York City., you are
advised that this office has been furnished the files of Mr. Charles
CecoareUL, Mr. Louis Sackson and Mr. Gene Frankel, whom Mr. Mair
asserts were appointed drafteamen for the Engineer Department at San
JuanPuerto Rico, after he had been interviewed an December 28, 1940,
and was told to apply for a position at the Jamaica base. The Office
of the DivLsion ngin.er, Caribbean Division, New York City, advises
that the file of Mr. Goasett was not found awng the papers transferred
to that Division by the Atlantic Diviain when the Puerto Rico District
was assigned to the jurisdiotion of the Caribbean Division.

An examinatin of the files of Mr. Ceccaralli, Mr. Sackrsn
and Mr. Frankel shows that each of them was appointed on January 20,
1941. There is no In any of the files to indicate when
they were interviewed. The fourth indrsemat to the request of the
Chief of engineers for a report an Mr. lair's omplaint charging racial
disoriination, in his fil., fires the date of his interview as Decm-
ber 28, 1940, and states that "thee we as farther vaeacisn on
that date. This t also states that' furteen et the twenty-
one candidates interviewed a December 27, 1940, were selected an
December 30, 1940.

The file of Mr. Sacks also shows that fifty-six appoint-
eets were made in December, 1941, of persons in various oategries,

including drafts, for duty at Fort aands Jeses abut Kr. lair
was not sted,-althoughMr. Nairwasadvised by the Office of the
Chief o n September 9, 1941, that the ivisan
Caribbean Divistan, had reported that consideration would be given
to his applicate0, asg twithther applications, In the event a
request was received from Jamica

crmn #e to as secretary



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 16, 1942.

LiEMLORidKDUM

TO: The Director of Civilian Personnel and Training

The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice
has found a conflict between the statements made by Mr. Ernest
E. Lair, 63 East 100th Street, New York City, and the report of
the investigation into his complaints alleging racial discrimina-
tion in the employment of draftsmen for the construction of bases
under the Engineer Office in Jamaica and Puerto Rica. It has
requested "copies of the official records of the War Department
showing dates of interviews and of employment" of draftsmen
Gossett, Ceccarelli, Sackron and Frankel, whom he alleges were
employed after he was interviewed on December 28, 1940, at the
office of the District Engineer, North Atlantic Division. In
this connection attention is invited to the letter of the Office
of the Chief of Engineers dated July 22, 1941 (File No. 1902
(Negroes-46), addressed to Mr. Mair in reply to his letter of
June 6, 1941, to the President.

May the request of the President's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice be complied with?

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War
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I,1st Ind.

War Department, Office of the Secretary
To: Chief of Engineers

1. For investigation ad report to this Office.

By order of the Secretary of Ware

mfb/jh

April aL, 1942

Wm. H. Kushnick
Director of Civilian Personnel

and Training

1902 (Negroes) SPEAP 2nd Ind.

Office, C. of E., April 30, 1942 - To: The Division Engineer,
North Atlantic Division, NEWYORK, NE[YORK.

For investigation and report.

By order of the Chief of Engineers:

'olonel, Corps of Engineers,
Chief, Civilian Personnel Branch,

Administrative Division.

1 Inclosure:
Copy of Itr dated 7/22/41
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SUBJECT: Request from Civilain Aide to the Secretary of War
re alleged Racial Discrimination.

NA 4200 (NAD)-276 (4/16/42) 3rd Ind. NAD 11

Office, Division Engineer, NORTH ATLANTIC DIVISION, New York City -
May 12, 1942 - To the Division Engineer, Caribbean Division,
NEW YORK, NE YORK.

1. Forwarded for compliance with request re "copies of official records
of the War Department showing dates of interviews and of employmeht" of certain
draftsmen, as contained in basic communication from the Civilain Aide to the
Secretary of War.

2. Employment and other records pertinent to the Puerto Rico District
were transferred to the Caribbean Division when that District was assigned
to the jurisdiction of the Caribbean Division.

3. The Office of the Chief of Engineers has been advised of this reference.
It is requested, therefore, that response be made directly to that office.

For the Division Engineer:

MAY 14 16

JOS. J. McCONVILLE,
Jr. Administrative Assistant.

1 ncl.
N/c



NA 4200 (NAD)-276 Subject: Request from Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War re alleged Racial
Discrimination.

4th Ind.

Office of the Division Engineer, Caribbean Division, 1ew York, New York.

lMay 16, 1942. To: War Departnent, Office of the Secretary Washington,
D. C.

1. Inasmuch as the North Atlantic Division is familiar with the
circumstances surrounding the employment of the individuals in question,
it is considered appropriate that the information requested by the Secre-
tary of TWar be furnished by the Division Engineer, North Atlantic Division.

2. The index record furnished by the North Atlantic Division
indicates the following file references for the individuals concerned:

Mair P.R.2/1446
Cossett None
Ceccarelli P.R.2/807 and 1126
Sackron P.R.2/807 and 1494
Frankel P.R.2/807 and 1102

File P.R.2/807 was not found anong the papers transferred to this Division.

The other references are furnished herewith together with subsequent papers

on these individuals.

3. It is requested that these files be returned to this office after

they have served their purpose.

For the Division Engineer:

5 Inclosures:
Copy of ltr. dated 7/22/41

File for Ceccarelli
i t Sackron
I " Frankel
I " Mair

P. W. Patterson,
Chief Administrative Assistant.
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ADDRESS REPLY TO

CHIEF dF ENGfNEERS. U. S. ARMY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEER!

WASHINGTON

REFER TO PILE NO. g902{Negroes)-4*6
MAY 5

July 22., 1941

Mr. Ernest E. Mair,
63 East 100 St.,

New York City.

Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of June 6, to the President,
inclosing copies ol three other letters to various offices of the War
Department. This letter was referred from the White House for reply
to your complaints of discrimination in employments in Jamaica and Puerto

All the complaints in your letters have been investigated. The
Eastern Division Engineer, who is in charge of the construction work on
bases recently leased from Great Britain, reports that your letter of
April 21, was received by him, but your application for employment as
draftsman at the Jamaica base was held pending the award of the contract
for construction work at the base. The contract was awarded on May 26,
1941, and your application was then forwarded to the District Engineer
at Jamaica, for his information, in the event of a suitable vacancy.
You were then advised of the action taken. Since the design of the
bases in the Eastern Division is being performed by contract, there is
little need for drafting services. You are further advised that no
draftsmen have been employed for the Jamaica District since the receipt
of your application.

The Division Engineerp North Atlantic Division, New York City,
reports that his office received a telephone request from higher authority
to recruit a number of draftsman in Puerto Rico. The suggestion was made
that these men might be found at the War Department Mapping Project, 641
Washington St., New York City. Accordingly, Mr. J. W. Siewart, Representa-
tive of the Division Office, went there and interviewed 21 candidates re-
commended by Mr. Toth, Supervisor of the Project. You were not among
those interviewed at this time. Starting at the head of the list, those
willing to go to Puerto Rico were selected. On December 30, 1940, 14 were
recommended for employment.

The news that candidates for Puerto Rico were being interviewed,
spread around the drafting room and a number of men that were not called
in by Mr. Toth, appeared and were given an interview for the following
day, December 28, at the office of the North Atlantic Division. However#
the number of men required for Puerto Rico had been obtained from those
previously interviewed. Hence, when the others appeared December 28,

& tormFEEK
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there were no further vacancies. Your names were plaed oA ile for
reference in the event additional help was called for. The Division
EnLgineer further reports that when your birthplace was made known, it
was suggested that you might be useful in Jamaica, B. 'is I., and you
stated that you would prefer employment there. However, this was only
a suggestion. The DiPvision Offices of the North Atlantic Division,
and of the Eastern Division, are entirely separate, and one has no
authority to select employees for the other; therefore, no action could
be taken by the North Atlantic Division, to place you, or other candi-
dates, In Jamaica, which is one of the Island bases under the jurisdic-
tion of the ?astern DI vston. In a subsequent visit to that office,
it was suggested that you communicate with Colonel Arthur direct.
(Copies of the correspondence which you inclose indicate that you have
done this),

The conclusion from this investigation, is that there has
been no discrimination against you in employment on the work of the
Engineer Department in the West Indies, on the grounds of race or colar.

For the Chief of Engineers;

Very respectfully,

W. E. Lorence,
Lt. Col., Carps of Engineers,

Assistant Chief, Finance Section.

I

I
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5th Ind.

War Department, Office of the Secretary
To: The Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War

1. Forwarded, inviting attention to fourth indorsement.

By order of the Secretary of War:

mfb/ jh

May 27, 1942

Wm. H. Kushnick
Director of Civilian Personnel

and Training



Jr

April 16, 1942.

M OANDUM

'10: The Director of Civilian Personnel and Traing

The President's Committee on Fair Employaet Practice
ha found a conflict between the statements made by Mr. tErat
E, M o 63 &st 100th Street, New York City, and the r of

einveetiaaton Into his comletem allegn ra ], disedataa-
tio in the aploymt of drafted for the coatruction of bases
under the tgneer Office in jamica and Nuerto Rica. It Mas
requested copies of the official records of the War Departat
abowing dates of interviews and of employ 4'V of drafts
Goeaet, Cecarefli, Sackn and Frankel, whom he allege were
employed after he was interviewedan nDecember 28, 1940, at the
office of the DistriotE, North Atlatic Divimsm. In
this connection attention is invited to the letter of the Office
Of the Chief OfEn dated July 22, 1941 (File No. 1902
(Nepros-46), ato Br. atrain rep3y to his letter of
Jime 6, 194, to th. PresdAet.

ty the request of the President's Committee on Fair
tPractioebe edwith?

Civilian Ase to the Secretary
of usr
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PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.
MALCOLM S. MACLEAN DAVID SARNOFF

CHAIRMAN EARL B. DICKERSON

WILLIAM GREEN Apil 7, 1942 PHILIP MURRAY

MILTON P. WEBSTER MARK ETHRIDGE

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

The Honorable
William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide
Wcr Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

An analysis of your letter of February 20,
1942, in the matter of Mr. Ernest E. Mair seems to
indicate, as you suggested, that there is a.conflict
between the report of the Office of the Chief of
Engineers and the statements made by Mr. Mair, and
that this conflict of statements joins the issue at
the true date of the interviewing and employment of
draftsmen, specifically draftsmen Gossett, Ceccrelli,
Sackron and Frankel.

You are requested to furnish this office with
copiesct the official records of the War Department
showing dates of interviews and of employment of the
above mentioned draftsman, so that the facts may be
officially determined.

Sincerely yours,

Laxece. rery
Executive Secretary



200n41vy 20? Lt~42

2:T Lawoence d. Craaor,
Executive Secretury,
Prevsient's Corittee on
Fair Emxployment Practice,
1406 G Street,
Washing ton, G.

Dear Cramer:

For your information I am summarizing the facts in the
scase of Mr. 1grnst .Jg4a> 63 East 100th Street, New York City.

On June 6, 1941, Mr. Mair wrote this office stating that
in August, 1940, the Military Construction Unit, War Department,
,41 ashington Street, New York City, had invited applications from
its draftsmen for positions in the Engineer Office in San Juan,
Puerto Pico. He was among those who a plied. Seven man were so-
lected. He was not one of them, although he was recommended and
possessed the advantages of acolimatisation and a thorough know-
ledge of Spanish.

In October, 1940, he learned that two men employed at the
San Juan Base had contracted tropical fever and would be returned to
this country. He applied for appointment to one of thens vacancies
to Major Hyde in San Juan. In the middle of November, 1940, he was
called into the office of his head engineer, Mr. Alexander S. Toth,
Supervisor of the War Department Mapping Project, 641 Washington
Street, New York City, and informed that the San Juan Base had re-
quested by radiogram his release to that base at a salary of $2,300
a year. Ir# Toth told him if he were willing to accept the offer,
he would release him. le accepted and his acceptance was trans-
uitted by radio the same day* Four days later the offer was with,
drawn for the reason that "position filled locally."

About a month later there was another request for drafts-
man for the San Juan Base. Several men applied, including Mr. Mair,
a Filipino and another Negro. On December 27, 1940, Major Stewart
of the Eastern Division tgineer Office interviewed applicants at
the Mapping Project where Mr. air is employed. Mr. Mair stated
that no Negroes were called for the interview, but, having learned
of it, he got in line. lie was informed that his name was not on tie
list of person$ to be interviewed. He protested. The clerk at the
information desk, after inquiring of someone in an inner office,
said there had been an oversi;ht and Mr. Mair was allowed to remain



Mr. TAwrence W Cramer
February 20, 1942
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in line. When there were still six mmt to be interviewed, Major
Stewart said he bad another appointaet and could not complete the
interviews that day. An appointmet for the next morning was made.
At the interview the next morning the oaot was developed that Mr.
Mair was a West Indian. Major Stewart suggested that he apply for
work at the Jamican Base as he thought he might be more useful there.
Mr. Mair did so.

On June 10, 1941, this office forwarded the complaint of
Mr. Mair to the Corps of Engineers and requested an investigation of
his charge of racial dzerimiation in the sleotton of draftsman
for the Se Juan Base.

On July 22, 1941, the Office of the Chief of Enginses
advised this office that his complaints were thoroughly investigated
by the Division nginer of the North Atlantic Division and by the
Eastern Division Engineer and *no support could be found for this
charge of discrimilnat10nA A aopy of the reply of that office to
Mr. Mair's letter of Jun. 6 to the President was enclosed. It
stated as follows:

The fasto Division ngieer, who is in
charge of the construction work on bases recently
leased from Great Britain, reports that your letter
of April 21, was received by him, but yor application
for employment as draftsman at the Jamaiea base was
held opening the award of the contract for oaustmno-
tion work at the bae. The contract was awarded on
May 26, 1941, en your applation was then forwarded
to the District at Jaatca, for his int-
cation, in the event of a suitable vacancy. You
were then advised of the acon take. Sine the
design of thebaes In the Esters Divisan to eing
performed by contract, thee is little need tor
draftiag services. eY are further advised that no
drafts have bee mployedfor the Jamait Distriet
since the reetpt of yow applicatin.

The EDviiaon n, nrth AtIante Pvi-
tN, New Tok City, reports that his otfee we-

ceived a telepohae reaquet fre higher authority
to recruit a maber of drnftn in Puerto Rie**
The suggstion as md that these sea might be
head at the Wr Depeauet Nappsag Progeco,"64
ashington s&t., New tesk CMty.AssortastyMr.

J.No Stewrts, prestative of the Ditsta

p
I
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Office, went there and interviewed 21 candidates
recommended by Mr. Toth, Suprvisor of the Project.
You wore not among those interviewed at this time.
Starting at the head of the list, those willing to
go to Puerto Rico were selected. On December 30,
1940, 14 were reonsenoded for employmt.

The news that candidates for Puerto Rico
were being interviewed, spread around the drafting
room and a number of me that were not called in by
Mr. Toth, appeared and were given an interview for
the follawig day, Deceber 28, at the office of
the North Atlantic Division. However, the number
of men required for Puerto Rico bad been obtained
from those previously interviewed. Hence, when
the others appeared December 28, there were no
further vacancies. Tour nes we plaed on file
for reference in the event additional help was
called for. Te Division hgineer further reports
that then yor birthplaeo was madeknown, it was
suggested that you eight be usetl in Jaaicea,
B. W. I., and you stated you would prefer employ-
meat there. However, this was only a suggetion.

On July 25, 1941, this office asked Mr. Mats to advise
whether the tat. reported by the Office of the Chief of Engineers
were correct.

On August 8, 1941, he forwarded a copy of a letter to
the Office of the Chief of EnSineers, of the an date, in which
he stated he had been told by Mr. Toth that henwas one of those
resotsaed for the Puerto Rican base ad e ti ly dented that
tho the interview took place on December 28 in the office of the
NthAtlatc Diviao the number of men required for that bae
had been obtand. He asserted that draftsmen Geeset ad Cecarelli
were accepted on that day after 'he had been told to apply for a
poition at the Jmta base ad that In tho nxt week draftsoe
Agak and rank4 were tatrvis ed and hired.

On September 9, 19
wrote Mr. Mair as follies

It is sentnz
engineer Dept to pon
sent on recal, poltS
This poliyt to known t
the er parme

4, the Offic, of the Chief of tginees

to the practice of the
it tis*imitsa in appoint-
ca, o reigieus groups.

to the emploqng officers of
At The investigation ad, A

-Aw

I

A

p



4

Mr. Lawrence W. Crame
February 20, 1942
Page 4

by this office in your case fals to establish
evidence of a violation of this practices

The Division Engineer, Carribeen Division
(formerly the Eastern Division), had reported that
record has been made of your qualifications, for
consideration with those of other applicants, oI
the rent a request should be received from Jaica.
The Puerto Rice Distriot of the EngineerDepav6-
met has beentrasferred to the juridiction of
the Carribeen Division. The Division Vgineer in
charge of that Division has been instructed by
this office to give stLlr consideration to your
application in the revnt a request is revived from
the District Engineer, San Juan, Puerto Rioe, for
an employes of your qualifioation*,

Mr. Meir advised this office ec January 26, 1942, pursuant
to my inquiry, that after receiving the letter of Septaba 9, he has
had no further word frm th Corpi of aginees.

In view of the conflict between the report of the Offtie
of the Chief ofEgineesandthoest tents %adeby Mr. Mai, it
my be that your comttee will ith to oake sach fartherA
Inquiry as it may dewnprope to reolve the isUe of wether raa
disortinationm was practiced against Mr. air in his efforts to
secure employmat as a drafts n at the ba basAnne.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to theGoretar
of War

{ 6

I.
At4



February 17, 1942.

I

The Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War

On June 6, 1941, priest E. Mair, 63 rat 100th Street,
NOW York City, wrote this office stating that in August, 1940, the
Military Construction Unit, War Department, 641 Washington Street,

New York City, had invited applications from its draftmn for
positions in the Engineer Office in San Juan, Puerto Rico He was
among those who applied. Seven mea were selected. He was not one
of theu# although he *"s reoomended and possessed the advantages of
acclimatisation and a thoroughknowledge of Spanish.

In October, 1940, he learned that two mn employed at the
San Juan Base had contracted tropical fever and would be returned to
this country. He applied for appointment to one of these vacancies
to Major Hyde in San Juan. In the middle of Novmber, 1940, he was
called into the office of his head engineer, Mr. Lender . Toth,
Supervisor of the War Departamt Mapping Project, 641 Washington
Street, New York City, and infornd that the San Juan Base had
requested by radiogras his release to that base at a salary of
$2,300 a year. Mr. Toth told him if he were willing to accept
the offer, he would release hin. He accepted and his acceptance
was tranmitted by radio the ease day. FeYr days later the offer
was withdrawn for the reason that "position filled locally.*

About a mnth later there was another request for drafts-
*oa for the San Juan Base Several am applied, ocluding Mr. fair,
a Filipino and another Negro. On December 28, 1940, Major Stewuart
of the Eastern Divison Otthee interviewed applicasts at
the Mapping Project where Mr. air is employed Mr. air stated
that no Negroes were called for the interview, but, having leaned
of it, he got in itAe. Me was itnmed that his name was not on the
list of persons to be interviewed. oe protested, The alert at the
infrtion desk, after inquiring of someone in an inaer office,
said there habeen a oversight ad Mr. lair as allowed to remain
in line. When there were sill six s to be interviewed, Major
Stewart said he had another appointent and could not complete the
interviews that day. An appoatment for the next seening was made.
At the interview the next mantiag the fact was developed that Mr.
Nair was a West India. .Jor Steart suggested that he apply for
wok at the JamIAs Base as he thought he alght be more Usetal there.
r. uir did so.

I'
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She Civilian Ait to the Secretary of War
February 17, 1942

On June 10, 1941, this office forwarded the complaint
of Mr. Mair to the Corps of Sngineers and requested an investigation
of his charge of racial discrimination in the selection of draftsme
for the San Juan Base.

On July 22, 1941, the Office of the Chief of Enginees
advised this office that hS complaints were thoroughly investigated
by the Division Engineer of the North Atlanto Divisioe ad by the
Easter Division &nginer and #ne support cou3 be found for this
charge of discrimination A copy of the reply of that office to
fr. Mair' s letter of June 6 to the Presiet was enlosd It

stated as follows;

The Yastern Division Engineer, who is in
charge of the construction work on base$ recently
eased from Great Britain, reports that your letter

of April 21, was received by him, but your appliea-
tion for empl6yment, as dratma at the Janice
base was hold pending the award of the contract for
construction work at the base. The contract was
awarded on gay 26, 1941, ad your application as
then forwarded to the Distriot ineer at Jamioa,
for his informton, in the event of a suitabae
vacancy. You ware then advised of the acton taken.
Since the design of the bases in the Nasten Divi-
aim is betng performed by contract, there IS little
need for draftng services. You are further at-
vised that no daftm have been employed for the
Jaica DistrAct sioce the receipt of your applias-

The Divisen g , North Atlanta Divi-
sIn, New York City, reports that his office we-
asived a telephone request rom higher athority
to reasrit a number of draftee a Puerto se.
The u5geston was made that these a might be
fast at the War Department *ang eots 6
Shgatte at., Rew N ort Ct. Acsorsat, Kr.

J. W. Stewart, ?epresentaUy of the SXvit
Office, went there sat tatrvieed 21

e eed by Mr. Toth* buprriar of the Projeot.
YOU were oAtmg those ±aterviewed at this tim..
Starts at the head of the lis, those wlitag to
go to Puerto nee were selected. On Dember o,
1940, 14 wee esme tor mplaymnt.

The news thate for Puerto ite
we being Aterwiewd, spread am=n the draftSg
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room and a mbter of men that were not called in
by Mr. Toth, appeared and were givena an interview
for the following day, December 28, at the offtc*
of the North Atlantic Division. However, the
number of men required for PNerto Rico had been
obtained from those previously interviewed. Hene,
when the others appee December 28, there wre
no further vacanies. Your moes were placed on
file for reference in the event additional help
as called for. The Division Engineer further
reports that when your birthplace was made lanon,
it Ews suggested that you eight be useful In
Jamaica, B. W. I., and you stated you would prefer
employment there. However, this was only a eug-
geation.

On July 25, 1941, this office asked Mr. Mair to advise
whether the facts reported by the Office of the Chief of bnisser
were correct.

On August 3, 1941, he forwarded a copy of a lUtter te
the Office of the Chief of Engineers, of the anme date, in which
he stated he had been told by Mr. Toththat hevas one ofthbe
reoawmded for the PNerto Rioen base and emphatieafly tnted that
when the interview took place on Deceaber 28 in the office of the
North AtUatio Divison the number of am required for that base hA
bee obtained. He asrted thatdraftsmn Gossett and Cearalli
were accepted a that day after he had been Wold to apply for a
position at the Jamaia base and that in the next week tftsmea
Seeknand Freake were interviewed and hired.

On Septanber 9, 1941, the Office of the Chit of
wrote Mr. atr as follows

It is contrary to the practice of the
kgineer Dept. to permit disorizination in appoInt-
Mt on radUal, political, or eligious grunds.

This policy is known to the etploying officers of
the Enineer Departmet. The investigation made
by this office in your case fails to establish
evidence of a violation of this practice.

The Divison nglasers, Carribean Division
(formerly the aater Divisian), has reported that
rnoord has bee made of your qvaltieflons, for
consideration of those of other applicants, in the

14
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veant a request should be received froma&maica.
The Puerto Rico District of the Enineer Depart-
ment has been transferred to the juriadction of
the Carribean Divisiou The Division Engineer in
char=e of that Division has been instructed by
this office to give similar consIderation to your
application in the event a request is received from
the Distrit ?agineer, San Juan, Puerto Rico, for
an employee of your qualifications.

in view of the conflict between the facts reported by
the Office of the Chiie of Engineers ad the statemeto ado r fMr.
Mairp it is recommended that the President's Oaittee on air 1fl-
ploymet Practies be given a report on the investigatimonembodying
the factor set forth harjn., with recommendatin that it mke such
further inquiry as it may den proper to resolve the Issue of whether
racial discrimination was practiced against Mr. Mair In his efforts
to secure employ t as a draftsma at the San Juan base.

I
/

1~



"NP 7PAPTI7TT
Office of the Thief of engineers

Washington

Sept .9,1941

Mr. 7rnest 7 Mair
6 -1 ast 100th* 1-t
Mew York M.Y.

Sir:
Reference is made to your letter of Aug. 8, in which you refer

to previous correspondence regarding charges of discrimination in
employments in the T nginpeer Dept in Jamaica and Powaerrto Rico.

It is contrary to the practise of' the Engineer Dept.
to permit incrimination in appointment on racial,political, or
religious grounds. This policy is known to the employing officers
or the engineer Dpartmant. The investigation made by this office
in your case -ails to Pstablish evidence of a violation of this
practice.

The Division Tngineer, Carribean Division(f ormerly
the pastern Divigion), has reported that record has been-made of your
qualifications, for considerationrwith those of other applicants,*
in the event a request should be received from Jamaica. The Puerto
Rico District of the Engineer Department has bpen transferred to the
jurisdiction of tha (arribnan Division. The Division Tngineer in
charge of that Division has boen instructed-by-this office to giv
similar consideration to your application in the event a request-
ip received from the District 7ngineer,San Juan, Puerto Rico, for
an employee o' yoiir qualifications.

For tha Thief of ngineers:

Very respectfully,

(egd. ) *.7.lpsler
Lt."ol., Corps of rngineers.

'hief, inance Section,

7-
A :2,2, i2
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January 8 1942

63Eat1thSrt
New Yolk City

£ear dr. air:

In checking our file on your case I findi no record of

final action on your letter of August 8. W1l1 you advise me

whether you have received any official reply to that cormuni-

cation.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of IUar



September 16, 1941

Mr. Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary
President Cannittee on
Fair Employment Practice
Social Security Building
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Cramer-

You have inquired concerning the complaint of Mr. Ernest E.
Mair with reference to employment for service at the West
Indian Bases. pon receipt of Mr. Mair's letter of June 6,
this office requested an investigation by the office of the
Chief of Engineers. On July 22, the office of the Chief of
Engineers wrote to Mr. Mair, giving the substance of a report
from the Division Engineer of the North Atlantic Division,
New York City, on the facts of the case as determined by that
office.

There was a definite conflict between the facts as reported
by Mr. Mair and by the Division Engineer. For that reason this
office wrote to Mr. Hair on July 25, asking whether he cared to
make a further submasion. He did make such a submission on
August 8, in the form of a letter to the office of the Chief of
Engineers, a copy of which was submitted to this office. On
August 15, this office wrote again to Mr. Mair advising him that
his additional statement had been sent to the field for further
investigation.

We are now awaiting a report from the field on Mr. Nair's
statement of August 8. It is anticipated that that report will
either resolve the factual controversy or reveal an irreconcil-
able issue of veracity betwen Mr. Hair and the person or per-
sons with whom he dealt. In either event, you will be advised
when the final report shall have been received from the field.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War



PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.
MARK F. ETHRIDGE DAVID SARNOFF

CHAIRMAN EARL B. DICKERSON

WILLIAM GREEN PHILIP MURRAY

MILTON P. WEBSTER September 12, 1941

Honorable William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide
War Department
Washington, D. C.

My dear Judge Hastie:

Mr. Walter White has transmitted'to me a copy
of a letter addressed to you in June 1941 by Mr. Ernest
E. Mayer of 63 East 100th Street, New York City in which
he relates his experiences in connection with his effort
to secure appointment as draftsman at the San Juan, Puerto
Rico Engineer's Office and his subsequent efforts to secure
employment with the War Department.

Can you give me any information on this case
that may be of use to me?

Sincerely yours,

eLcawreecrer
Executive Secretary



August 15, 1941

Mr. Ernest E. Mair
63 East 100th Street
New York City

Dear Mr. Mairn

Thank you for your letter of August 8. The specific

matters upon which you take issue with the report from New

York on your case are being further investigated.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
Of War



63 past 10Cth. Street
:ew York "".Y.
Aug. 8, 1941

Wm.H."asti4 sq.,
Civilian Aide to the Sec'y of War
Office of th Punder Secretary
"!ashington, D..

Dear Sir:
I acknowledge with thanks your letter of July 25 to

which I have been unable to reply earlier because of putting
in ovprtimp on my new job, which leaves me with little leisure.

I have, under present date,re)lied to a letter, the
same: to which you refer in your communication,witten to me on
July 22 by Lt.Col.Lorence, AsstChief, Finance Section, Office
of the Chief of E1ngineers.

I find the letter a summary of errors, and it's
terminating conclusion the sum of them.

I enclose herewith a copy of my reply and beg to
remain,

Most respectfully yours,

Ernsest. .Ma ir

7 6 UIin "



63 East 100th. Street
'Iew York N.Y.
Aug. 8 1941

Lt.col..E,Lorone
Asat. Thief, finance section
Corps of engineers, U..A.
Office of the Chief of engineerss
77ashingrton ).*

Dear 2ir:
I regret that T was unable to reply earlier to your

letter of July SD due to working overtime on my new job.
' t would have been a pleasure to agree with your

findings anc- :o close an episode that has been extremely distastet1
ful to me. It may appear strange to you but I really do not
like the role in which circumstances east me. I truly love
this adopted country of mine in spite of many things that are
not to he understood by those who were wise enough to choose
the right ancestors. Unfortunately, you leave me no choice. To
accept your findings would be tantamount to an admission of
childish fault-finding; of shooting at spooks.This is not so.

You airily dispose of the failure of Col.Arthur to
answer my letters o-' April 21 and Mlay 26 (you mention only the
first) by saying that it was being held pending the award of
contract for Jamaica 3ase. Well, anyone familiar with office
routine will find it at least odd that letter No.1 with appro-
priate enclosures should have been unacknowledged for more than
a month and that letter No.2 requesting a reply to letter No.1
should have been ignored for the fortnight thereafter before
my cammunication to the White House. It was not untib June 18,
nearly two months from the date of my first letter, that a
reply was sent and I have every right in the circumstances to
assume that it was only because of representations made to
your Dept. in my behalf, by men in Public Office that I was
answered even theft.

Your letter contains the implication that I was
one of several men not previously recommended, who were given
an interview when 3 the news that candidates for Puerto lico
were being interviewed spread around the drafting room."

My answer to that is that if I was not on the list
of mpn recommended, then my superiors lied to me and that I will
not believe without proof. My superiors told me I had been
recommended and I have always found them just and truthful,
therefore I still believe them. You may quote me as saying



that both Mr Toth and Mr. Mercurio told me I had been recom-
mended --- Mr Toth with the qualification that he had nothing
to do with the selection -- the Army people did their own
selecting. Of course it is possible that Mr Toth removed
certain names from the list at the instance of the Army people.
That would account for my being told when I went into his
(Mr.Toth's) office on Dec. 22 that my name was not on the list,
and being subsequently told after a colloquy by the information
desk with someone inside that it had been an oversight.(See
reference to this in my letter to the Civilian Aide to the See'y
of War.) That would account also for the fact that not one of
the five other NTegro Draftsmen who applied were ever called for
interview though men far less qualified than any of them were
given jobs.

The statement is made that when we were interviewed by
Maj. Stewart at his office on Dec. 28 the number of men required
for Puerto Fioo had already been obtained from among those
previously interviewed. This is not so. The records of your own
Dept. will show that not-only were Draftsmen Gossett and Ceccarelli
accepted for Puerto Fico on that same day aer I was disposed
of by shifting my application to a base where he Dept. had
little or no hope of employing Draftsmen, but that in the week
followingDraftsmen Sackron and F'rankel were interviewed and
hired and are nowwith others whose na-aes escape me at the
moment, working in San Juan. If the investigation is
not an inept try at Whitewashing an indefensible act, it is
difficult to understand how statements so easy of disproof can
be out forward as a base on which to rest the conclusion that
" there has been no discrimination .......... on the grounds
of race or color."

I gave the PWar Dept. excellent service for miserable
pay. That is water under the bridge. The Dept. repaid me with
a scurvy trick when there was real pay to be earned. To try
discrediting my just complaint on top of all this is just --
well I'm glad I have no such act on = conscience.

I beg to remain,
Most respectfully yours,

Ernest. E. Mair



@uly 25, 194

ar. fnmt A1 4ar
63 Mast 100th street

SleW Yor City

t~ear Mr. Madri

"IonUave o doubt already received fro bthe Offlce of fhe
Chief of Algineers report on your complaints oonW4ag
.atal disertintion 4ntoumction with your application for
eployment as a drafta at San Azsa, PNerto Rtoo.

I tzy o th fltat tterut reported are in error 1 phase
feel free to advise ua.

Siuoce4 youvs,

Civilian Aide to the 3eere ijzby
of war
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ADDRESS REPLY TO WAR DEPARTMENT
CHIEF OF ENGINEERS, U. S. ARMY

WASHINGTON, D. C. OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS

WASHINGTON 4-B
REFER TO FILE No. 1902(Negroes)-42

July 22, 1941

ME1MOP0bd.)L

TO: Mr. William H. Hastie, Civilian Aide to the
secretary of war.

Reference is made to your Memorandum of June 10, inclosing
a complaint of Ernest E. k air, 63 East 100 St., New York City,
charging racial discrimination in the selection of draftsman for
the Engineer Office at San Juan, Puerto Rico. The complaints
were thoroughly investigated by the Division Engineer of the North
Atlantic Division, and by the Eastern Division Engiheer, and no
support could be found for this charge of discrimination.

A copy of a reply of this office to the writer is in-
closed for your files.

For the Chief of Engineers:

Lrene,
.Lf. Col., Corps o Engineers,

Assistant Chief, Finance section.

2 Inclosures:
Sub. 1
Copy of letter based on Ser. 46



ADDRESS REPLY TO WAR DEPARTMENT
CHIEF OF ENGINEERS, U. S. ARMY

WASHINGTON. D.C. OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS CC:AJO
WASHINGTON 4-B

REFER TO FILE No. so

July 22, 1941

YT sr. Million K. Rastie, Civilian Aide to the
becretary of tar.

Reference is made to your Uiemorandum of June 10, inclosing
a complaint of Srnest . Mair, 63 Last 100 lt., New York City,
charging racial discrimiation in the selection of drafttman for
the Engineer Office at Sai Juan, Puerto hkco. The cyapplainto
were thoroull4y investigated by the Divition Engineer of ie North
Atlantic Division, and by the Eastern Division Sngiheer, and no
support could be found for this charge of discrimination.

A copy of a reply; of this office to the writer is in-
closed for your iles.

For the Chief of Engineers:

W. E. Lorence,
Lt. Gol., Corps of Lagineers,

Assistant Chief, Finance Geotion.

2 Inclosures
Sub, 1
Copy of letter based on ter. 46



63 East 100th. Street PY,
New York,N.Y.
Sacramento 2-5980
June 6, 1941

m.H.Hastie Esq.,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War
Office of the Assistant Secretary
TWashington, D.C.

De.r Sir:

I enclosewherewith copies of two (2) letters written
recently to Lt. Col. J. D. Arthur, Eastern Division, 2 New York
Avenue, VWashington, D.C. They are self-explanatory. They are
also unanswered.

Let me tell you of two experiences that will help ex-
plain why those two letters elicit no replies. During August,
1940, the Military Construction Unit, 641 VJashington Street, New
York, invited applications from its Draftsmen for positions at
the San Juan, Puerto Rico, Engineers' Office. Several men in-
cluding myself applied. Seven men were selected and sent to San
Juan. I was recommended, but not selected, though I had two
things in my favor that none of the other applicants had. These
were: Acclimatization (I am of West Indian birth and upbringing),
and a thorough knowledge of Spanish (I have worked as an Inter-
preter and Translator).

In October, 1940, I learned that two of th+.en at San
Juan Base had contracted Tropical Fever and would be repatriated.
I wrote direct to Major Hyde in San Juan, and stating my qualifi-
cations, offered my services. About the middle of November I
was called into the office of our Head Engineer, It?. Alexander S.
Toth, and informed that the San Juan Office had requested by
Radiogram my release to them at $2300 per annum. Mr. Toth said
that if I were willing to go he would release me. I accepted the
offer and my acceptance, as per request, was radiogrammed back
'he same day. Four days later the offer was withdrawn, also by
radio, reason stated: "Position filled locally."

About a month later there was another request for Drafts-
men for San Juan Base. Several men applied, among them being my-
self and three other non-whites, one a Fillipino, and the other
two, Negroes. On December 28, Major Stewart of the Eastern Dis-
trict appeared at our office to interview the applicants. The
Negroes were not called, but I knew of the interview and took my
place in line. The man at the Information Desk in our Head Engin-
eer's Office told me that my name was not on the list. I protest-
ed that this could not be so. He went inside, spoke to someone,
returned, and told me there had been an oversight, and I was al-
lowed to remain. When there yet remained six men to be interviewed
Major Stewart called us inside. He told us he had an appointment
elsewhere in a few minutes, could not remain to complete the in-
terviews, and gave us an appointment at his office, Room 1213,



Wim. H. HastieEsq. June 6, 1941.

90 Church Street, New York, for the following morning, Saturday,
December 28, at 10:30 o'clock.

I was the first man there. The outcome of that inter-
view is given in detail in the lengthier of the two letters re-
ferred to in the opening paragraph of this letter, copies of
which are attached herewith.

I remember clearly the statement attributed to you at
the time of your appointment to your present office. I call
upon you as a fellow Negro citizen to live up to that statement
and to use every means at your command towards securing for me
and for all other Negro professionals the rights being denied us
in these premises.

I beg to call your attention to the fact that the Wdest
Indies National Council, with which I have always been in close
contact, has communicated with you on this very subject, and I
understand that your reply to them conveyed the idea that this
practice of discrimination by the United States Government in
relation to work on the Bases was not in operation, and that you
invite specific cases that tend to prove the contrary.

May I, through you, call the attention of the Secretary
of War, and those serving under him, to the disgraceful spectacle
they make of a great nation, girding itself to defend Democracy
abroad while they, in her name, deny it to their fellow citizens
at home? I swore when I became a citizen of this great Republic
to defend it, if need be, with my life. I can demand no less,
and remain a man, than the equality of opportunity guaranteed me
by that Republic's supreme law.

I am, Sir,

Most respectfully ours,

STE. MAIR.F



COP Y

April 21st, 1941

Lt. Col. J. D. Arthur
Eastern Division
2 New York Ave.,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

During an interview with LIaor Stewart at Room 1213, 90 Church Street,
New York City, on December 28th last, held for the purpose of select-
ing Drafting Room Personnel for the Puerto Rico Base, the fact came
out that I was of Jamaican (B.WV.I.) origin.

The IIajor then suggested that I apply instead for the Jamaica Base,
as he thought I might be more useful to the Department there because
of my knowledge of place, population and customs.

I assented and was placed tentatively on file for appointment at
$2,000 per annum.

On Saturday, April 12th, I called to make inquiry relative to the
above and was advised to coimimiunicate with you, forwardirrg all perti-
nent information. That information is herewith enclosed.

I would be grateful, in case you find me acceptable, for some indi-
cation as to the earliest date on which I might be called so that
I may arrange my personal affairs accordingly.

For samples of my work I refer you to the Typical Plans for the
Theatre of Operations, specifically Sheet I, Warehouse 96' x 320'
Wood, T.O. - 11.225 Sheet 2, Warehouse or Shop 48' x 112' Wood,
T.O. 11-21; Sheet 3, Open Shed 48' x 112' Wood, T.O. 11-25;
and Sheet 2, Structure 90' x 20' Wood, T.O. 11-6.

I am informed that prints including some or all of the above-named
sheets have been forwarded to your office by the Fortification
Section, Office of the Chief of Engineers.

I am, Dear Sir,

Most Respectfully yours

ERINEST E. MAIR

L-
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May 26th, 1941.

Lt . Col . J. D . A rthur
Eastern Division
2 Tew York Avenue
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

I respectfully beg to call your attention to my letter dated

April 21st, 1941, in which I made inquiry respecting position

on the Drafting Staff at Jamaica Base.

I have already waited five months on the convenience of the

Department while other opportunities went by default.

May I please have a definite reply at your earliest conven-

ience so that I may know what to do?

I am, Sir,
Most respectf ully yours,

ERNEST E. MAIR.



ADDRESS REPLY TO WAR DEPARTMENT
CHIEF OF ENGINEERS, U S ARMY

WASHINGTON. D.C OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS

WASHINGTON
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ADDRESS REPLY TO WAR DEPARTMENT
CHIEF OF ENGINEERS, U. S. ARMY

WASHINGTON. D. C. OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS

WASHINGTON 4-B
RMER TO FMLENO. 1902(Negroes)-42/1

June 16, 1941.

MMORANDUflf FOR: Mr. William H. Hastie,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

1. I am in receipt of your memorandum of June 10, inclosing a

complaint of Mr. Ernest E. Mair, charging racial discrimination in

the selection of Draftsmen for the Engineer Department, San Juan,

Puerto Rico.

2. An investigation will be made immediately and upon its

completion, further information will be furnished you.

For the Chief of Engineers:

. o oK ,ie
.Col.,Corps o ngineers,

Assistant Chief, Finance Section.

IV/



June 10., 19/A

Mr# Ernest E. Mair
63 Mast 100th Street
New York City

Dear Mr. Mainr

tour letter of June 6 is the first specific complaint
this office has received charging discrimination in the
selection of civilian employees of the Wcar department for
service at West Indian Bases*

I am taking the matter up immediately th the ap-
propriate authorities here and will write you wore fully
after they shall have investigated the matter.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide te the Secretary
of War

C'

N

~'

Lkt4t i1>9 

1~~~

F
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June U, 1941

44 major W. E. Lorence, Corpa of Engineers,
Assistant Chief, Finance Section

the attached complaint of Ernest E. Mair,
charging racial &isaribration in the selection of
draftsmen for the Office of Engineers at San Juan,
Puerto Rico, is solf-explanatory.

May proper steps be taken to determine the
facts in this case aW to assure the consideration of
this applicant, solely on the basis of merit.

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War

1

[K K. waati~ I



000
63 East 100th. Street
iDew York, N.Y.
Sacramento 2-5960
June 6, 1941

iul i.-Has t ie ksq0.,
Civilian ietothe Secretary of
Uffice of the Assist at SecrEtary

Vashington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

I enclose nerewitti copies of two (2) letters written
recently to Lt. Col. j. j. Arthur, Eastern Division, 2 New York
Avenue, !ashington, D. C. They are self-explanatory. They are
also unanswrocA.

Let me tell you of two experiences that will heiy' ex-
plain why those two letters elicit no replies. During August,
1940, the military Construction Unit, 641 Washington Street, New
York, invited applications from its Draftsmen for positions at
the San Juan, Puerto Rico, Engineers' ffice. Several men in-
cluding myself applied. Seven men were selected and sent to San
Juan. I was recommended, but not selected, though I had two
things in my favor that none of the other applicants had. These
were: Acclimatization (I am of West Indian birth and upbringing),
and a thorough knowledge of Spanish (I have worked as an Inter-
preter and Translator).

In October, 1940, I learned that two of the men -,t San
Juan Base had contracted Tropical Fever and would be repatriated.
I wrote direct to Miajor Hyde in San Juan, and stating my qualifi-
cations, offered my services. About the middle of November I
was called into the office of our Head bEngineer, Mr. Aleander S.
Toth, and informed that the San Juan Office had requested by
Radiogram my release to them -t j2300 per annum. Mr. Tota said
that if I were willing to go he would release me. I accepted the
offer and my acceptance, as per request, was radiogrammed back
the same day. Four days later the offer was withdrawn, also by
radio, reason stated: "Position filled locally."

About a month later there was another request for Drafts-
men for San Juan Base. Several men applied, among them being my-
self and three other non-whites, one a Fillipino, and the other
two, Negroes. On December 28, Major Stewart .of the Eastern Dis-
trict appeared at our office to interview the applicants. The
Negroes were not called, but I knew of the interview and took my
plate in line. The man at the Information Desk in our Head Engin-
eer's Office told me that my name was not on the list. I protest-
ed that this could not be so. He went inside, spoke to someone,
returned, and told me there had been an oversight, and I was al-
lowed to remain. When there yet remained six men to be interviewed
Major Stewart called us inside. He told us he had an appointment
elsewhere in a few minutes, could not remain to complete the in-
terviews, and gave us an appointment at his office, Room 1213,

z" 4 77~



2. A
ml. h. Hostie, Lsq. June 6, 1941.

90 Church Stret, fNew York, for the following morning, Saturday,
December 28, at 10:30 o'clock.

I was the first man there. The outcome of that inter-
view is given in detail in the lengthier of the two letters re-
ferred to in the opening paragraph of thris letter, copies of
vtich are attached herewith.

I remember clearLy the statement attributed to you at
the time of your appointment to your present office. I call
upon you as a fellow Nlegro citizen to live up to that statement
and to use every means at your command toware.s securing for me
and for all other Negro professionals the rights being denied us
in these premises.

I beg to call your attention to the fact that the West
Indies National Council, with which I have always been in close
contact, has communicated with you on this very subject, and I
understand that your reply to them conveyed the idea that this
practice uf discrimination by the United states Government in
relation to work on the Bascs was not in operation, and that you
invite specific cases that tend to prove the contrary.

iMiay I, through you, call the attention of the Secreta.ry
of War, and those serving under him, to the disgraceful spectacle
they make of a great nation, girding itself to defend Democracy
abroad while they, in her name, deny it to their fellow citizens
at home? I swore when I became a citizen of this great Republic
to defend it, if need be, with my li.e. I can demand no less,
and remain a man, than the equality of opportunity guaranteed me
by that Republic's supreme law.

I am, Sir,
ulost respectfully yours,

/sgd/ Errnest L. Mair

ERNEST E. uviAIR.
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April 2Jst, 1941

Lt. Col. J. D. Arthur
Eastern Division
2 NI York Ave.,
iashington, D.C.

)ear bir:

Durin/ an interview with ajor Stevart zt i{uom 12i3, 9U Church street,
19ew York City, on Decembr 28th last, held for the purpose of select-
ing Drafting Room Personnel for the Puerto Rico Base, the fact came
out that I was of Jamaican (B. .I.) origin..

The vlajor then suggested that I apply instead for the Jamaica Base,
as he thought I might be more useful to tte Department there because
of my knowledge of place, population ana customs.

Iassented and was placed tentatively on file for appointment at
i.#2,000per annum.

On Saturday, April 12th, I called to make inquiry relative to the
above an1 was advised to communicate with you, forwardin all erti-
nent information. That information is herewith enclosed.

I would be grateful, in case you find me acceptable, for some indi-
cationm as to the earliest date on which I might be called so that
I may arrange my personal affairs accordingly.

For samples of my work I refer you to the Typical Plans for the
Theatre of Operations, specifically Sheet I, Warehouse 96' x 320'
Wood, T.O. - 11.22; Sheet 2, Warehouse or Shop 48' x 112' Wood,
T.O. 11-21; Sheet 3, Open Shed 48' x 112' Wood, T.O. 11-25;
and Sheet 2, Structure 20' x 20' Wood, T.O. 11-6.

I am informed that prints including some or all of the above-named
sheets have been forwarded to your office by the fortification
Section, Office of the Chief of Engineers.

I am, Dear Sir,

±ost Respectfully yours

Earnest 1E. mair
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vday 26th, 1941.

Lt. Go-. J. D. Arthur
Eastern ivision
2 hew York Avenue
4ashingt n, 9..

Dear Sir:

I respectfully b'y to cell your attentim to my letter dsated

April 21st, 1941, in which I made inquiry respecting -ositi n

on the Drafting Staff at Jamaica Base.

I have already waited five months .n the convenience of trie

Department while other opportunities went by default.

hay I please have a definite rely at your earliest cunven-

ience so that I may know what to do?

I all, Sir,

Most respectfully yours,

hld&L'.-ST E. IMAIR.

)

0



June 11, 1941

9r. U. P. Osborne
Secretary, est Inlian National Council
2007 Seventh Avenue
eow York City

Dear r . Otorne:

Thank you for your letter of June 4 concrernink; the co4-
plaint ox' Ar. rnest air.

I have received and acknowledged .air. Aair's complaint
and have taken the matter up Imediately with the authorities
concerned. We hope to be able to submit a further renort in
the near future.

Sincere ly your ,

Civilian Aide to the Socretry
ofWar



WEST INDIES NATIONAL COUNCIL
(Formerly West Indies National Emergency Committee)

President: 2007 SEVENTH AVENUE
11. A. DOMINGO>

NEW YORK, N. Y. Vice-Presidents:
Secretary: RICHARD B. MOORE

H. P. OSBORNE DR. C. A. PETIONI
Treasurer: Telephone UNiversity 4-8528 MRS. IVY BAILEY-ESSIEN

ARTHUR E. KING OAL06. 112 T. E. CHALWILL

June 4, 1941

Mr. William H. Hastie
Munitions Building
Washington, D. C

Dear Judge Hastie:

You will doubtless recall that the Council has had
occasion in the recent past to communicate with you on the
subject of discrimination against Negroes in the matter of
employment at the West Indian bases; by the United States
Government.

At that time the issue was raised in Congress by Con-
gressman Mitchell; and while a specific case was cited it
was held to be insufficient grounds uppn which to take defi-
nite action.

Within the next few days you will receive a communica-
tion from a Mr. Ernest Mair of # 63 East 100 Street, N.Y.C.
hearing directly on the subject, and the Council takes this
opportunity to respectfully request that you go into this
case as thoroughly as the facts warrant.

We firmly believe you will find the evidence submitted
to be sufficiently conclusive and that it throws a strong
light upon a problem which calls for prompt, vigorous action.

With kindest regards.

Yours very jzly,
WEST IN ES ON- COUNCIL

HM: HPO H. P. OSBORNE, Secty



May 2, 1942.

Mr. Harry I. Barron,
Administrative Assistant,
President' s Comittee on Fair

apttoyaent Practice,
1406 G Street, U. W,,
Washing tou, D. C.

Dear Mr. Barron:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of
April 21, 1942,concoruing the intofRiss America
G. rero, 1964 Seventh Avenue, New York City, H
atshe was informed that her naume s being hld
in the active list of applicants who were to be considered
in February, she has not yet been appointed an examiner
in the New Yok Postal Canorabip Unit.

All postal censorship activities have been
transferred from the War Departent to the Office of
Consoship. Mr. BymonPriest rector of Consorabip,
isnleeated In the Federal Tsae Commison ad thing.
I wwoul uggest that you take up Miss Marrvo e eas
directly with him.

Civil Ian Aide to the *orewtary
of ar

cyS

V :1,

6 -f a



PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.
MALCOLM S. MACLEAN DAVID SARNOFF

CHAIRMAN EARL B. DICKERSON

WILLIAM GREEN April 21, 1942 PHILIP MURRAY

MILTON P. WEBSTER MARK ETHRIDGE

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Honorable William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

With further reference to the complaint of
Miss America Marrero, 1964 Seventh Avenue, New York City,
I am in receipt of a letter from her in which she indi-
cates that despite assurances made by Major W. Preston
Corderman that her name was being held in the active
file of applicants and that she would be called for con-
sideration in connection with the filling of vacancies
during the month of February 1942, she has failed to
receive any real encouragement, and only after taking
the initiative in communicating with the Army Personnel
Office did she receive any statement from them.

I am enclosing copies of the latest corres-
pondence from Miss Marrero and would appreciate getting
your views in the matter.

Hapj I. Barron
Administrative Assistant

Enclosure



1964 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York
April 10, 1942

Mr. Lawrence W. Cramer
President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice
Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Cramer:

I sincerely appreciate the effort you made in
investigating my particular case. You might be
interested in knowing that as yet I have not been
called to work.

Not wishing to be too aggressive, I waited until the
very end of February before making enquiries as to
why I hadn't been called as promised. On February 23
I wrote to Captain Kawkwood, the Personnel Officer.
Not receiving any answer by the 28th, I went down
to the office. Here, they informed me that I would
get the details as to why I hadn't been called via
the mail. On March 2nd I received their reply
which I am retyping for your benefit on a separate
sheet of paper.

I know that you will doeverything possible to straighten
out the matter. I thank you for your cooperation.

Respectfully yours,

/s/ America Marrero

*1

L



(COPY)

U. S. Army Personnel Office
Room 4500 General Post Office Bldg.
33rd Street and 8th Avenue
New York, New York

February 28, 1942

Miss America karrero
1964 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York

Dear kiss Marrero:

In response to your letter of
February 23rd, we wish to advise that we are still
carrying you on our lists as a potential Spanish
translator, but we are adding very few people to
our staff at the present time due to lack of space
and the few Spanish translators that we are taking
are those who received a better mark than you did
in the preliminary test which we gave in this
office.

As soon as we obtain the enlarged
quarters, which we expect to have some time in April,
we will arrange for a written test for all Spanish
translators on our list in order that they may be
finally classified.

Very truly yours,

Ernest H. Hawkwood
Personnel OfficerEHH: el
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April 13, 1942.

Dr. Robert C. Weaver, Chief,
Negro Emplot andTraining Branch,
Labor Division,
War Prodiotea Board,
Washington, D. c.

Do;or Dr. Weaver:

With reference to the complaint of Mise America
Harreo, 1964 Sveth Avene, New York City, about which you
sent this office a copy of a Mefrom Mr. Edrd R.
Lwae, you are informed that all potal seesorhip activi-
ties have bee traewferred from the War Department to the
Office of Cnorship. Mr. Byron Price, Director of Caner-
ship, ois located in the Federal Trde Omssio building.

Sacerely yours,

Truman K. Giban, Jr.
Assistant Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War

Iw
/

/
S ~

JTh~r
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OPM - LABOR DIVISION
NEGRO EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING BRANCH

:5 - Z2 194 2-,

1he attached is respectfully referred to

Mrs. Mary McLeod Bethune, NYA

Mr. Martin Carpenter, BES

Judge William H. Haste R WR

Dr. Frank Horne, USHA

Major Campbell C. Johnson, SSS

Dr. Ira deA. Reid, BES

Miss Corienne Robinson, USHA

Mr. Alfred E. Smith, WPA

Mr. Robert R. Taylor, DEFENSE HOUSING

Mr. William J. Trent, Jr., FVA

For information

For consideration and depyd itet-

For advice to me

We have (not) advised the writer of
this reference

The attachments should (not) be returned
to me

Remarks:

Robert 0. Weaver
Chief



4Z20P 11, ISi

v <r. .wso

- :cw or: Qo0 laint of ,iss roro:c art roo l96 -7th vrnmv0
SoI York, new York, ;ainst the Oensorshi Division

his is in regard to a complaint made in person to the office
here by -aes as::erio arrero, .'hen I talked to iss Larrero about a month
ago, she charged that she had been discriminated against by the Consorship
division of the army located in the general cost Office Building here. She
claied she had been refused a job as a 2'n7anish translator on the grounds
that she could not sneak Seanish, Actually her mother is of S-anish origin
and the girl has never soja n anything but Soanish in her home. At that
tine I asked Jaotain Ar nest lawkwood, who is in charge of the -ersonnel
office in the Censorship Division, to review Aiss harrere's a plication
and to see if she could not be considered for employment. Captain £lawkwood
said thtt he would do this. The last time I was in Washington I talked
to k-r. .Lxatier in the War Department about this case and found that he had
had some corresnoadence with Oaptain Hawkwood about it. It %as my
impression, aknd a-,)arently it was also Mr. Lautier's impression, that the
complaint had, been cleared up by Captain Iawkrwood and that the girl was
being put to ork.

iss arrero came into see me again today and said that she still
is trying to get the job for which she qualified over a month ago. She
said that about the 25th of February she had written to Cantain Hawkwood
asking ,:here she stood and had received a reply from him dated February 28
which stated, "the office is still carrying you on its list as a potentiall
Opanish translator. This letter also stated that, was soon as we obtain
enlarged quarters, which will be some time in Arril, ye will arrange a
written test for all S zanish translators on our list so they may be finally
oualified".

I know that it is ar. Lautier's inression that this young lady's
complaint was cleared up and that she went to work. Low that I find that
this is not the case. I suggest that you call these additional facts to
,r. tautier's attention and ask him to take some further stes th-At nay helo
Ass nrrero to find enoloyment.

I1an attaching an extra co ,y of this memoraudus to be sent to
Lr. Later, if you thirk it advisable.



Sanitary 23, 1942.

Mr. Lawrence W. Cramr,
Executive Secretary,
President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice,
Social Security Building,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Cramer:

On January 20, 1942, this office requested of you
additional information in the tatter of the comlaint of Rise

( EE1ER a 1964 Seventh Avenue, New York City, ctarg-
ing racial discrimination in connection with her efforts to
secme employmt as a translator of Spanish with the Aray
censorship unit in New York City.

Without waiting for this additional information
I took up this matter by telephone with 1jaor W. Preston
Corderman and was advised by his today that the name of Kis
Narero is being held in the active file of applicants tho will
be called in February. He also stated that the Sew Trk
office has been instructed, and has assured the Deprtent,
that Negro applicants will be accepted without discrisination.

If there is any further evidence of racial dis-
crimination in this matter, please. lt this office know.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of war

... ~tAMSrV. IA
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January 20, 1942.

Mr. Iawrence .OCrMr,
Executive Secretary,
President's Caindttee on
Fair employment Practice,
Social Security Building,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Careers

on January 16, 1942, you referred to this office the
complaint of MistA nertie . Barrer smtted to yer office
by Mr. Earl brown Wlii aoharging disorinatien in
conmection with her efforts to soure Sploymunt a translator
of Spnish.

It is not stated in your letter whether other appli-
eants called for interview in the Geneal Poet Office Duilding,
New York City, were given teats and appointed after Miss Wrrero
had been interviemed an told that she would be notified of any
opening* May we have this apafIc inftaiocn?

The racial identity of Miss Warrae also is not
given. It is pressed that she is colored. Is this correct?

With this aMitonl intonation this office ilt be
in better position to determine whether an inve ttien should
be ryqusoted.

sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

1 ih i



PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON,.D. C.

MARK F. ETHRIDGE DAVID SARNOFF
CHAIRMAN EARL B. DICKERSON

WILLIAM GREEN January 16, 1942 PHILIP MURRAY

MILTON P. WEBSTER

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Honorable William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I should like to refer to you the complaint of Miss America 0.
Marrero which was submitted to this office by Mr. Earl Brown of Life
Magazine. Excerpts from his letter follows:

"Miss America C. Marrero of 1964 Seventh Avenue is on the
Federal Civil Service list for the position of translator of
Spanish. On January 8 Miss Marrero received a telegram signed
U. S. Army requesting her to come to Room 4560, General Post
Office Building, to be interviewed concerning a position as
translator of Spanish at $1,620 a year. Miss Marrero complied
with the telegram, and carriedout all of the preliminary in-
structions in the office. About forty other applicants for the
same position were in the same room with Miss Marrero.

"When Miss Marrero reached the woman who was apparently in
charge of directing the applicants to the proper places where
they would be given tests to determine their ability as trans-
lators, instead of directing her to take the test, the woman
in charge told Miss Marrero, rather summarily, that there were
no openings now and that she would notify Miss Marrero when
.here would be some.

"Reliable information has shown that not only were applicants
called in the same manner given tests to determine their ability
but were promptly employed.

"Miss Marrero was graduated from Hunter College, New York City,
in February 1941. She took the Federal Civil Service test in
June of the same year and passed it with a grade of 85."

I have already requested Mr. Brown to furnish this office with'
the telegram which Miss Marrero received and a more detailed statement
on her experiences. However, there may be sufficient information here
for you to take preliminary steps in investigating this complaint.

Sincerely yours,LA.4te



December 12, 1941

:1!ORANIAUM

TO. The Director of Civilian Personnel

The attached complaint of 14r.il111a2 B. Merrill
was transmitted to this office by the President's Ctauiittt&
on Fair Iimployment Practice. It appears in Mr. Merrill's
letter that he has also written to the Director of Civilian
Personnel.I

No evidence of racial discrimination appears
an the face of the ccplaint. However, for the information
of the President's Ccmittee on Fair Employment Practice
I wuld like to have a copy of such reply as may have been
made to Mr. Merrill.

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War

k

C.
5,

II
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PRESIDENT'S COMV2ITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYME1NT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Date December 4, 19l

The Honorable
William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith two cookies of an alle-
gation made by Mr. WilliaM B. Merrill
of Washington, D. C* , under date
of December 1, 1941 , charging discrimi-
nation against the*gar Departrent.

It is requested that this matter be investi-
gated and th: t the Committee on Fair Employment Prac-
tice be furnished a report on it.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary

Enc.



COPY

2038 - 18th St., N. W.
Washington, D. C.
Apt. 43
December 1 - 41

Mr. Lawrence W. Cramer
President's Committee on Fair Employment
Social Security Building
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Cramer:

This letter will confirm our conversation over the phone on the
afternoon of Dec. 1, 1941, at which time I attempted to explain I received
a letter from the War Department or rather a Postal Telegraph message, signed
by Mr. Onthank, Director of Personnel. The following is the substance of the
message of which is in my possession:

"If you are interested in an appointment as under-clerk typist' at
$1260 per annum in the War Dept. Wash. D. C. Temporary not to exceed 90 days
report for interview Mon. Dec. 1-41 between 8:15 a. m. and three-thirty p. m.
to Mrs. Gebeaux Room 2609 Munitions Building 20th & Constitution Ave. Wash.
D. C. This is an inquiry and not an offer of appointment. Refer file V-25412."

Onthank War Department.

When I arrived for my so called interview, I was told that Mrs. Gebeaux
may not be able to interview me because she had been interviewing all morning.
I was given an application to fill out but refused on the grounds that it would
be wasted time since I have an application on file with the same dept. also have
in my possession a letter from the Director of Personnel - dated Oct. 8, 1941.

After waiting 25 minutes, I was told all vacancies had been filled
this morning that only four were open anyway.

Just for your records, I'll state I'm colored and definitely feel I've
received another run around which happens to be my fifth run around. It doesn't
appear reasonable to waste money, a persons time, and every one elses time, to
have statements made that don't even make sense. Why did I have to know how
many jobs were vacant? 'Why say report for interview between 8:15 and 3:30 p. m.
if the jobs can be filled as fast as that? A letter is also being sent to
Mr. Onthank's office as well as Mr. Wnm. C. Hull, of the Commission in this matter.
If this can be cleared up, they have the right man to fight it.

/s/

Sincerely yours,

Wm. B. Merrill



Metcalfe, Ona (Miss)
Michigan

See correspondence in COFEP file under the name Verna N. Parks ("P").



April 21, 1942.

?

Mr. Lawrnce ii. Cramer,
Executive Secrttry,
President's Committee on Fair

Employimt Practice,
1406 G Street, N. .,

ashingltonl, '. c.

Dear 'Ur. Cramer:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of tpril 10,
194/, in regard to the reinstatement status of ?r. Paul A.
Mgn ox-e'> 622 Virginia Boulevard, San Antonio, Texas,
whose ortgial complaint of racial discrimination in his
effort to seenre emtpyment at the Normoyle Quartermster
Dpot, Son Atonio, was retunal to you on September 17, 1941,
because it contained insufficient information upon which to
base a request for an investigation

In the absence of any allegations of racial dis-
eriaination, there is o basis for a foran1 inquiry into the
action of the appointing officer on the application of Mr.
MAbtinore for reinstttensit because the questim of rein-
statemet is one of administrative discretion. Under any
circustance, it appears that the Civil Service Commissio
may properly be asked about his reiastatement status because
it would first have to isae a certificate.

Sincerel.y yours,

Civilian Aid. to the Secretary
of War

(U 1



PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.

MALCOLM S. MACLEAN DAVID SARNOFF
CHAIRMANEARL B. DICKERSON

CHAIRMAN PHILIP MURRAY

WILLIAM GREEN MARK ETHRIDGE

MILTON P. WEBSTER

-- April 10, 19142
LAWRENCE W. CRAMER

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Honorable William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War
liar Department
ashington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

Mr. Paul A. Montimore, Jr. of 622 Virginia Boulevard, San
Antonio, Texas, whose complaint that he has been discriminated
against in his effort to secure appointment as packer at Fort Sam
Houston, Quartermasters Depot, I referred to you under date of
August 22, 1941, has advised me that he has applied for reinstate-
ment as a permanent employee with this agency instead of his pre-
sent classification as temporary packer.

He states that he made application in writing to the chief
clerk, Personnel Branch, Post Quartermaster, Fort Sam Houston,
Texas, for such reinstatement in February, but that his application
has not, as yet, been acted on.

Can you ascertain whether or not there is any reason for
failure of the authorities to act favorably on his application
which may be related to his racial origin?

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary

CTRY'

I UNITEDSTATESB.

ANDS
VAMDs



November 6, 1941

'r. Lawrence . ramer
Executive Secretary
President's Committee on
Fair Esaployment Practice
Social Security Building
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Cramer:

With reference to the case of Mr.
which you have resubmitted, it does not appear desirable
to address the Comander of the Normoyle repot in the
manner you sugest. Such a question would be desirable
if made incidental to a request for investigation based
on specific facts.

Yours very truly,

Tma K. Gibson, Jr.
Assistant Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War

C*



PRESI T' S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOUTf PRACTICE

OFFICE OF PRODUCTION MANAGEMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.

November 5, 1941

Honorable William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

With further reference to the case of Mr. Paul A. Montimore,
Jr. of San Antonio, Texas, which I referred to you under date of
August 21 and concerning whom an additional charge of discrimination
was forwarded to you on September 6, you requested that I secure
additional information to support the allegation that he has been
discriminated against because of his color.

I transmit herewith a copy of a letter addressed to me by
Mr. Montimore in which he states that he is unwilling to give the
names of persons who advised him that Negroes would not be employed
as checkers, packers, shipping and receiving clerks, because white
men working as laborers on the project would not stand for a Negro
working on a job and drawing more money than white men did. Mr. Monti-
more's letter merely states that he was certified by the Civil Ser-
vice Commission, was called to the particular job on June 18, 1941
but was not employed for a reason which he believes to be related to
his race. His statement that Negroes are not allowed to work as
packers at the Normoyle Quartermaster's Depot will be worthy of
investigation.

Would it be possible to ask the Commandant at this Depot
to state categorically whether or not it is a policy of his office
not to employ Negroes as checkers, packers, shipping and receiving
clerks?

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary

Enclosure



PRES'T 'S COMITThE ON FA IR EXPLOYrJ £I

November 5, 1941

Honorable vWilliam Hif. Hastie
Civilian Aide to The Secretary of 4ar
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:
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COPY

622 Virginia Blvd.
San Antonio, Texas

October 25, 1941

Mr. Lawrence W. Craer
Executive Secretary
Office of Production Management
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Cramer:

I received your letter dated Oct. 8, 1941 stating that I did not furnish
enough information for my case to be investigated in regard of me being
discriminated. Now you stated in your letter that I should have mention
the names of the individuals that made the statement, that I was rejected
on the account of my (Race).

I feel that it is not expedient that I should give you their names. Sorry
to know that you require me to do so. I realize that I am a Negro and also
realize that I live in the South and I realize that it will mean to me if
I should mention the names of the white people.

But never the less if you will kindly investigate with the necessary in-
formation that I am about to give you, you will find all you need to
know of my having been discriminated.

Now if you will kindly kindly write the Local Civil Service Board at
Ft. Sam Houston, Texas and ask them whether or not I am placed on the re-
employment list as Civil Service Packer, also ask if I was called to this
particular job on June 16, 1941 at Camp Normoyle and placed back on the
re-remployment list June 18, 1941 also ask them just why I was not selected
after signing up to report?

Of course they were not in position to give me this information.

Now it is a known fact by white and colored that the three colored men
was called the same day an rejected. Later was replaced by other races.

After getting this necessary information from the Civil Service Board you
will find my statements to be true. And if you kindly investigate you
till find that Negroes to not (or) not allowed to work as Packers at this
particular place.

If I understand rightly there should not be any discrimination especially
doing this defense work toward any race.

Now what ever amount of investigation is done in this my case will be
highly appreciated. I trust I have made the matter plain.

With best wishes

Yours truly,

/a/ Paul A. Montimore, Jr.



September 27, 1941

IMr. Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary
President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice
Social Security Building
Vashington, D. C.

Dear Iir. Cramer:

I have already returned to your office several complaints
which you have referred to this department in cases in which
no sufficient statement of facts has been given to establish
a prima facie case of discrimination.

The attached complaints of Messrs. Paul A. Montimore Jr.,
and Oscar B. Perkins, Misses Lorraine Can trel andfDorothy
m. Ingram are returned herewith for the same reason.

Of course, you may wish to resubmit them after further
consideration or on the basis of some more adequa-ce state-
ments by the complainants.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War

C, %
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1st Ind.

War Department, Office of the Secretary. Se
To: Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

1. The case of Mvr. Edward W. Burrs ha
the Office Chief of Air Corps for investigation.

aho/rmf

ptember 23, 1941.

s been referred to

2. The complaints from the other persons listed in basic
communication are returned herewith as containing insufficient in-
formation as a basis for determining whether discrimination actually
occurred, bearing in mind the fact that an appointing officer-has a
choice of one out of three eligibles. In the case of Oscar 3. Per-
kins, Jr., it is noted that the information given is the barest sort
of hearsay evidence.

By order of the Secretary of War:

A. H. ONTHANK

A. H. Onthank
Director of Personnel

a Af



/ *

September 17, 1941

VEMORANDUN

Mr. A.H, Onthank, Director of Civilian Personnel

The attached complaints from Messrs. Paul A.
o a'Jr., Edward W. urrs and Oscar B. Perk17iE"""

Missed lorraine Cantrell and Dorothy V. Ingram have been
referred to this office by the President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice.

May proper steps be taken to determine the
facts and circmatanoes in these matters.

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Assistant to the Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of War

A
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Iw
PRESIDENT'S, COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.
MARK F. ETHRIDGE

CHAIRMAN

WILLIAM GREEN
MILTON P. WEBSTER

September 6, 1941

Honorable William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide
War Department
Munitions Building
Washington, D. C.

My dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith a
to me by Mr. Paul A. Montimore,
which supplements his letter of
to you under date of August 22.

copy of a letter addressed
Jr. of San Antonio, Texas
August 8 which I referred

Mr. Montimore cites an additional case in which
he alleges discrimination against the War Department in his
present letter. I shall appreciate your going into this
case as well as into his charge of discrimination against
the Normoyle Quartermaster Depot, San Antonio, Texas.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Crer
Executive Secretary

Enclosure

DAVID SARNOFF
EARL B. DICKERSON
PHILIP MURRAY

s i



622 Virginia Blvd.,
San Antonio, Texas
August 28, 1941

Mr. Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary
Office of Production Management
Washington, D. U.

My dear Mr. Cramer:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of August 22,
in which you stated a Committee is taking steps to inves-
tigate a charge of discrimination in connection with my
application for employment in the Normoyle Quartermaster
Depot, San Antonio, Texas. I deeply appreciate your prompt
attention given this matter and hope that I shall hjgg some-
thing favorable in regard the same very soon.

May I suggest that you also have the Committee to investi-
gate discrimination shown me about three or four months ago
at the Engineer Supply Depot, Wilson Street, Ft. Sam Houston,
Texas. I believe the latter was omitted in my previous
letter Pddlressed to the President.

Thank you again for whatever consideration is given this
matter, I am

Respectfully yours,

PAUL A MONTIMORE, JR.



PRESIDENTtIS COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

OFFICE OF PRODUCTION MANAGEMENT
SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.

August 21, 1941

Honorable William H. Hastie
War Department
Civilian Aide
Munitions Building
Washington, D. C.

My dear'Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith a copy of a letter addressed
to the President under date of August 8, by Mr. Paul A.
Montimore, Jr., together with its enclosures.

Mr. Montimore makes the charge that he is being
discriminated against in connection with his application
for employment in the Normoyle Quartermaster Depot, San
Antonio, Texas.

I shall appreciate your investigating this case
and furnishing me with a report of your findings, so that
I may advise the Committee.

I presume that Mr. Montimore will wish to have the
United States Civil Service Commission service record which
he has sent with his letter. May I suggest that you send it
to him directly when you have completed your investigation
in the case.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary

Enclosures



PRESIDENT" S COLUM~ IEE ON, FAIRMP,.O'YMENT' PI C TI C Z

Augu.-It 22, 1), 41

622 VirLginia .6_vdi.
onn Antonio,, Te;'nac

Dear Mr. Montimore:

Your iettero,' Augut 8 Ife~~
to t'-he Presient, has been referred to thePri sts
Commttee on Fair 1Employint Pri-otize.

The Comittee L3 taking 4top ; o inv-ioti-
gate yo,)x charge of diji rimination in 7oane,tion 4Aith
your appli !ation for employment in the Normoyle Quarte.r-
mas~ter Depot. San Antonio, Texas, and w~ill ai-vise you~
of any a-'tion that it may take.

Sin-erely yors,

Lawrence W. Cramer
E~eimitive 3ein'etary

c(-: Honorable William Ri. Ba.3tie

"ki 2 >
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P 622 Virginia Blvd.

L San Antonio, Texas
August 8, 1941

Franklin D. Roosevelt
President of our U.S.A.
Washington, T. C.

My dear President:

Since it is a fact that I am being discriminated in the United States
Government defense work in the state of Texas. I am writing you in
regard 6f my reinstatement. Recently I received a letter from the
Civil Service Board stating that I was placed on the re-employment
list as checker, packer, shipping, and receiving clerk. Then later,

I received another letter stating that I report for assignment; at

which ime there were several white men and mexiacans who had also
been called for assignment and were accepted, but I being a Negro
man was rejected. This unfair deal has opporessed me very much as
I am presently unemployed and have been looking forward of finding

employment in some defense project. I am experienced in the above

mentioned work, worked during the World's War in the United States

Government Service as a civilian employer from 1916 to 1921, or

rather until the close of the war at which time I was honorable
discharged.

I might mention that a few days ago when I reported for work
assignment one chief clerk told me that the white men who were
working as laborers would not stand for me to work on a job and
draw more money than them. So I was advised by some of my good

white friends who are well acquainted with my service that I

should write you and something would be done in the way of in-
vestigating.

Enclosed you will find a slip containing my service history during
the World War. Also recent envelopes ragarding present employment

from the War Derpartment, Office of the Quartermaster, Normoyle Q.M.

Depot (MT), San Antonio, Texas.

Trusting that you will give this matter due consideration, I am

Yours truly

(1S) Paul A. Montimore, Jr.

Enc.

f -
I- ~
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November I, 19,41

Mr. Lawrence 4. Cramer
Executive Secretary
President Comittee on
"Air Employment Practice
S ocial Security Building

thhington, .C

Plear .7r. Crameri

Pursuant to our telephone conversation, I ar returning
younr letter of October 31, concerning the case of Mr. William

It seems to me practically certain that any further
inuiry will merely result in a abatement that the rece of
Mlr. Mfyers had no connection with the decision not to ap-
point a steam fitter and that in other cases where it has
been found possible to get along without additional help
certificates have been returned to the Civil Service Com-
mission without any appointment.

If you do not agree with this position or if you feel
that svie other approach will be helpful, please advise me.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War



C PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT
10 PRACTICE

- OFFICE OF PRODUCTION MANAGEMENT

Social Security Building

Washington, D.C.

October 31, 1941

The Honorable
William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide
War Department
Washington, D. C.

My dear Judge Hastie:

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of October 13 in which you discuss the
case of William S. Myers who has complained that he has been discriminated against
in his efforts to secure employment as a steam fitter at Post Quartermaster Corps
at Camp Lee, Virginia.

In the report of the Quartermaster at Camp Lee, it is stated that after that
office had requested the Civil Service Commission to certify persons for appointment
the decision was reached that the position of steam fitter would not be filled, and
as a result, no eligibles on the list were hired.

The Committee on Fair Employment Eractice would like to have additional in-
formation concerning this case, especially with respect to the reasons for the
decision that the position of steam fitter should not be filled. Presumably, it
was intended to fill this vacancy when the Civil Service Commission was requested
to certify eligibles, and there must have been a persuasive reason for making a
decision that the vacancy should not be filled after the customary steps had been
initiated to secure the certification of eligibles by the Civil Service Commission.
It is requested that the Committee be furnished with a statement as to whether or
not the decision not to fill this vacancy was related in any way to the fact that
one of the applicants (William S. Myers) certified by the Civil Service Commission
was colored.

It is noted that h7% of the civilian employees at Camp Lee in the Quarter-
master's depot are colored. Are any of these colored employees in the capacity of
steam fitters?

I shall be glad to have further information on this case from you when you
have had it investigated.

Sincerely yours,

(Sgd) Lawrence W. Cramer
Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary



r -
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October 13, 1941

, x. La',, r tc ce v, C.-.a m cr
executive ecret,-ry
Presiiuentis Coit-tee con

SocLit.1Security ul ing

Dear ..ir. Cramer:

A report Pas been received on the complaint of a.r.
2illiam E. Idyers which was forwarded to this office on
September 15.

i statement of facts submitted by the quartermaster
at Camp Lee is in the following language;

"In replying to basic communication, it is ad-
vised that about one month ago this office contem-
plated hiring a steam fitter '1860 Per Axiuni. The
Civil Service Commission was contacted and a list of
eligibles furnished this office by them for this po-
sition. The individuals appearing on this list were
contacted including William S. Myers, 501 Jeferson
Street, Petersburg who called at this office for an
interview and was informed he would be notified if
his services were desired. Later the decision was
made that the position of steam fitter would not be
filled and no eligibles appearing on the list were
hired,

"As a matter of information, it is advised that
at the present time, there are employed on our payroll
approximately 586 civilian employees, which includes
278 of the colored race, or approximately 47%, which
it is believed clearly indicates that no race discrim-
ination is practiced or permitted in the hiring of
civilian employees by the Post Wuartermaster,"

If you wish any further steps taken in this case, please
advise us.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War

I /



~. ~ October 13, L94t

~xecuttve 8ecretIrn
PreUcent's Coi:mitteeu on

Mr .mployiacnt ;'ractice
bocic.t Sbcurity But trr

fai r. Cra;er:

t. report &w ben received on the comv.Pit of ..r.
Silia E.. .Ayers .Uhich was foran to this office on

September 15.

" statement of facts submitted by the .uartetater
at Ctan tee i in the followiw languagea

"In replying to basic communlcation, It is ad-
vised that about one sonth ago this office contes-
plateu hiring a stea fitter 41860 Per Annum. Th e
Civil 1 rvice ComW.ission was contacted anll"a IsZL of'
elible furnihe this office by t e; for this pio-

lt.A 4Terondividualrmearin on is ad11st wre
contacted incluLl.?,ng illiam S.'Ayars#,-,01 Jef -"rson
treet, Peteraburg who called at this office for an

Interview and was 56ivli he would be notiiLeddif
its serviCesrere desired Later the docisisncras
iadettl ithe position of steam fitter would not be
fcilledand no eligible t&pearing on aelist were

yAs a matter of information+ in adise tlat

advse s.ZinerItyUsiei ~

at the present tie, there are employed en our pa roll
approximately 586 civilian employees whichinclude 
278 of the colored race., or approximately 6,which
it is believed clearly indicates that no race diserima-
Ination is practiced or perm.1ted in the hiring of
civilian employees by th!e Post quartermater."

If you wish any farther steps taken in thi case please
advise us.

SiAncerely yours

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of 'gar



0 S
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY

WASHINGTON, D. C.

September 17, 1941

MEMORANDUM

TO: The quartermaster General
Through the Director of Civilian Personnel

The attached complaint has been forwarded to
office by the President's Committee on Fair Employment
tice.

this
Prac-

May this office be informed of the facts, so that
a report may be submitted to the Co ttee.

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Assistant to the Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of War

14255
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501 Jefferson Street
Petersburg, Virginia
September 11, 1941

Mr. Lark Etheridge
Chairman of Fair Employment

Practice Gbbfittee
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I stood examination for a plumber at Camp Lee,
Va. I received my rating from Washington which was 95'.
The Washington authorities recommended me to the Quarter-
masters' Corps at Camp Lee, Va.

Major Miller of Camp Lee sent me a communica-
tion of the advisiability of accepting this job. When
1 reported to him and he saw that I was colored, he gave
me the same old story "We shall call you later."

I am a graduate of Hampton Institute - the
steamfitting t plumbing dept. I have had twenty-five
(25) years experience. I am using this method to get
aid from your board.

Hoping to hear from you at once.

Respectfully yours,

/s/ William S. Myers

~ IN
:~'~ ~
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Q4 201 P-CM (Myers, William S.) 1st Ind.
War Department, 0QMG, September 22, 1941. - To: quartermaster, Third Corps
Area, Baltimore, Maryland. TERU: Commanding General.

For compliance with request contained in basic communication and
return to this office.

For The Quartermaster General:

ALEANDER 0CREY
Captain, Q.M.C,
Assistant

1 Inl. - n/c

201-Lyers, William S. 2nd Ind. S-10/5/41
48 A-P-C (/-17-41)
i4Q THIRD CORPS AREA, 0Q;, Baltimore, Maryland, September 25, 1941. To:
,uartermaster, 1326th Service Unit, Station Complement, Camp Lee, Va.
TEiRU: Commanding General, Camp Lee, Virginia.

For report.

For the Quartermaster:

I,

J. A. .1ElH ,Jr.

C ptain, ). 1M. C.
resistant.

1 Incl.
n/c

142 55
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201 (Myers, illiaa S.) civ.
9-17-41 3rd Ind. REL/od

HE-!AD UART S, CAI LE, VIRGINIA, September 27, 1941. TO: Quartermaster,
1326th Service Unit, Camp Lee, Virginia.

For report required by basic communication.

Ey cormand of Major-Ge eral EDLiUNDS:

1 laci. n/c

9-17-414 th. Ind. JDM/ehc

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER, Camp Lee, Virginia, September 30, 1941. TOt
Commanding General, Third Corps Area, Baltimore, Maryland, THRU: Commanding
General, Camp Lee, Virginia.

1. lIn replying to basic communication, it is advised that about
one month ago this office contemplated hiring a steam fitter $1860 Per
Annum. The Civil Service Commission was contacted and a list of eligibles
furnished this office by them for this position. The individual appearing
on this list were contacted including William S. Myers, 501 Jefferson Street
Petersburg who called at this office for an interview and was infonned'he
would be notified if his services were desired. Later the decision was
made that the position of steam fitter would not be filled and no eligibles
appearing on the list were hired.

2. As a matter of information, it is advised that at the present
time, there are employed on our payroll approximately 586 civilian employees,
which includes 278 of the colored race, or approximately 47%,which it is
believed clearly indicates that no race discrimination is practiced or
permitted in the hiring of civ -qmployees by the Post Quartermaster.

For the Quarterm 'atedt'

C J. DONALD TIN
Major, Q.M*c.
Assistant



201 (Myers William S.) wiv.
(9-17-41)--* 5th Ind. PKB/mf

HEADQUARTERS, CAMP LEE, VIRIITIA, October 1, 1941. TO: Commanding General,
Third Corps Area, Baltimore, Maryland.

Attention invited to 4th inaorsement.

For the Commandin'Genral

PAIL K. BROWN,
Captain, Infantry,
Assistant Adjutant.1 Encl. n/c

--

/IQJJ v>

201-Mrs William S. 6th Ind.
48 A-P-0
HQ. THIRD CORPS AREA, OQM, Baltimore, Maryland, October 4, 1941, TO:
The Quartermaster General, Washington, D. C.

H. A. M.1 Incl.:
n/c.

14255
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QM 201 P-CM (Myers, William S.) 7th Ind.
War Department, OQMG, October 9, 1941. To: Administrative Assistant,
War Department.

Attention is invited to the report rendered in the preceding
fourth indorsement.

For The Quartermaster General:

ALEXANFR COREY,
Captain Q. M. C.,

Assistant.

1 Incl. - n/c.

8th Ind. aho/mIff

.7ar Department, Office of the Secretary.
To: Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

October 11, 1941.
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sth Ind,

War DepartmentOffico of the Soaretary.
Tos Civilian Aide to the Seretary of War.

abefa

October 11., 1941.
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September 17, 1941

TO: Tie 4uartermaster General
Through the Director of Civilian Personnel

The attached complaint has been forwarded to this
office by the President's Comiawttee on Fair Employment Prac-

4ay this office be informed of the facts, so that
a report may be submitted to the Committee.

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.Assistant to the Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War



PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON.D. C.
MARK F. ETHRIDGE DAVID SARNOFF

CHAIRMAN 
EARL B. DICKERSON

WILLIAM GREEN PHILIP MURRAY
MILTON P. WEBSTER

September 15, 1941

The Honorable
Villiam h. Hastie
Civilian Aide
bar -'epartment
Washington, D. C.

Ly dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith a letter addressed to the
Committee on Fair Employment Practice by lr. William S.
Hyers of Petersburg, Virginia, in which he alleges that
he has been discriminated against because of his race in
his effort to secure employment at the Quartermaster's
Corps at Camp Lee, Virginia.

I shall appreciate your having this matter in-
vestigated and giving me a report on it for the informa-
tion of the Committee.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence 7. Cramer
Executive Secretary

Enc.



501 Jefferson Street
Petersburg, Virginia
September 11, 1941

Lr. Lark Etheridge
Chairman of Fair Employment

Practice Committee
ashington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I stood examination for a plumber at Camp Lee,
Va. I received my rating from Washington which was 95%.
The Washington authorities recommended me to the Quarter-
masters' Corps at Camp Lee, Va.

Lajor iller of Camp Lee sent me a communica-
tion of the advisiability of accepting this job. When
I reported to him and he saw that I was colored, he gave
me the same old story "We shall call you later."

I am a graduate of Hampton Institute - the
steamfitting e plumbing dept. I have had twenty-five
(25) years experience. I am using this method to get
aid from your board.

Hoping to hear from you at once.

Respectfully yours,

/s/ William S. Myers

7 r
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february 28, 1942.

Mr. 4Lawrence w. Cramer,
Executive Secretary,
President' a Couittee on
Fair mployamnt Protioe,
1406 0 Street, 14. W.,
Wshinton, D. 0.

Dear Mr. Cnemer:

On u1.ry 16, 1942, you submitted to this office the
complaint or ur., i~s ashar4, Hotelx saotss1,0no1.

ihacook Street, Dttoit, *is, Ettlging that he was diandset
from his position in the Ctral Air Corps Procarmet Distriet
at 8505 W. Warren Avenue, Detweit, because of his3 apaneseorigin.

Hs complaint has been Investigated. The report of
the District Supervisor, Gntral Air Cor"sProcuremet Districts
Detroit, states as folowa

a. Fnoe T. N ak*han was employed
October 21, 1941 In the Ins"r Wranh of the
Central hPramnt Districh as a Iatr mecha-
eaI angseer. Zt as peasteb to we mLes a
laspectr because ofopeike by the taite
to whose plants he weod have to be asslned.

k. Mr. R#kea's father, Nlcsw nekshara,
is a nattv of aps, but has beb UvaIg Sana
Frnotoe. A twoaths better ap o war
an thbe wted Ates", r. af sesanwenWas r-

leae by tthe mckayad Wategraph Gspanfor
res keauakMetstoth aAe.r.0Makshoes*
mother, bs Rhtt ktas eo
Japa bwt lines t he s- Psats. Wr. Nakhara
alm has a a sed Mr.an

att

bew a poet*4mere oto pl*aceMr* akhen sthe

its At the SU" at the eastreak of the aer
tewenTpesand the eno tre t asesMr.*wa s

I
I

9
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K

V.



Mr. Lawrence W. Cramur
FebruaZy 28, 1942
Page 2

Seeticn keepingiack of office tuniture and
supplies and blank ons. However, the Supply
Section adjois the MaStio adbothare
uader the sn offtne and it is imp sble to
prevent parannel of the Supply Setion from
havLing access to the Mail Section.

2. The day after the beging of the
war between Japan ad the United States there
was considerable ezoltet in the City of De-
troitq The CabralProuremet District Vo-
c*IVed btlephoea Mea etam-

Plymat of a Jpaneseby the Dstriet, ead Mr.
sakshare isfsoo1647y Un PPeaeneJaanss
The newspapses m*ade nquiry. Theremwe ow-
sid e*ahle anw eag peaenelof the Central
strict. Se violence tee out in the Otty

between Jmaanese sacd fllioea

3, It as therefore o*ed necessary
in orde4 to protect Mr. Naahra, that he go home
amd stay thee indefiattely. Parth esIn
order not to ease any are disusion te nseon-

a"yeeetold3At toWsay thngto#Anmn
in his office about the matter. is wk had
been m attest rtny, alt g it had not been po-
ib81* to essg hbs to ok in kep twthhUs
eduation sbecase of his el n Janesee
teas and Japwmosaparn

4. There beitg no pOstMa sailable to
w a he a44 be assIgul aWbae he emul not
obtan teal aMa, i was deet
that It we04 be neeese to release im bt cau
ofta pesitttues at a leak sewatu o
his Japaneae raet. r his Japseaes ia Thi

othieo was untilngto risk Les of eatAatf
ieninttbe*n the mee nse prate sad

tsoe at an epee

50 of "I"GwAnuattes. He smenst reeasd eeseeof hts
04onlr The Mestatsbhe1i its eplay an Amertam

teom ChIames a UP3 saApt and ole o"ered pmr
sae both ae e4 female. Mr. W akahra wa

ME(



;r. s.awrencei W. Cramer
February 28, 1942

3

leasedd because of his Japanese ancestry and his
close fuily ties with enemy alins and because of
the belief that the Air Corps should not risk a
leak of confidential information through these
conneotions.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY

WASHINGTON, D. C.

January 19, 1942.

IvlWORANDUM

TO: The Director of Civilian Personnel

This office has received from the President's Committee
on Fair Employment Practice the complaint of Mr. Francis T. Nakahara,
Hotel Palmetto, 110 E. Hancock Street, Detroit, Michigan, alleging
that he was dismissed from his position in the Central Air Corps
Procurement District at 8505 W. Warren Avenue, Detroit, because of
his racial origin.

Mr. Nakahara's statement, quoted in the letter from
the President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice, is as follows:

"I am an American citizen of Japanese

descent and am writing this at the suggestion of
Mrs. W. R. Alvord, Executive International Center
Branch, Y.W.C.A., 2431 East Grand Boulevard, De-
troit, Michigan, and member of the Detroit Na-
tionality Committee.

"On Thursday, December 11, 1941, the Per-
sonnel Administration of the Central Air Corps
Procurement District at 850S W. Warren Ave., Maj or
Anderton and Mr. Farber, called me to their offices
and told me to go home at the end of the day and
stay there until something definite was decided.
They told me not to say anything to anyone in our
office about this.

"A~,fter waiting until Tuesday, December 16,
19h1, I finally went to see Mr. Forbes. He told me
nothing had been decided yet but would communicate
with me as soon as something came up. I then went
to see my immediate bosses, Lt. O'Neill and Lt.
Davis. I was then told to.1eave.

"Several hours later Mr. Forbes called
on me and presented me with my resignation papers.
Everything had been typed on the papers without
consulting me in the least. The reason for
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The Director of Civilian Personnel -2-

resignation as advanced by them was that I was
returning to Ualifornia. He said I was obviously
upset at the time so he would leave the papers and
for me to mail them together with my pass. Since
I could do nothing else I finally signed the papers
and sent them back on Wednesday, December 17, 1911.

"No written reason for my dismissal was
given. In fact I was not told that I would be dis-
missed until Kr. Forbes appeared with my resigna-
tion papers.

"The reason for dismissal as told to me
was to protect me. How being out of a job in a
strange city thousands of miles from home is any
protection is a little beyond me. They claim that
if any act of sabotage or the like were executed,
I would be blamed. Why, I can't see, since many of
German and Italian descent also work there and are
still working.

'My record is good and I am sure my work
cannot be given as the reason for dismissal. My
actual duties were that of a supply clerk keeping
track of office furniture and supplies, and blank
forms for both the offices there and in the fac-
tories.

"The only reason for my dismissal was my
color. This, then, is obviously a case of racial
discrimination whether intended or not."

May the facts in this case be investigated to determine
whether there has been any violation of the policy of non-discrimi-
nation in Federal employment regardless of race or national origin?

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.
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9 I
1st Ind.

War Department, Office of the Secretary
To: Chief of the Air Corps

For investigation and report to this Office.
By authority of the Secretary of War:

j sh/kt
January 26, 1942

. H. Onthank
~tor of Personnel

2nd Ind. (13-)

ar Department, Office of the Chief of the Air Corjs, ashin-ton, D. C.
JAN 9 9 1942 To: Supr-isor, Central Air Coros Procurement District,

8505 Lest warren A.venue, Detroit, :Tichiian. (THrlOiPGH: Assistant Chief,
L§ateriel Division, Lriht'Field, Dayton, Ohio.)

For investi,)ati-on and re.Ort.

By order of the Chief of the Air GorpsI

Ed
Cap ain, A o
Chief of tc Plcornel Relations
Civilian Perma;neol Dlviaion

section

-3-
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(Francis T. Nakahara - CPD)

War Department, Air Corps, Materiel Division, Wright Field, Dayton, Ohio,
February 2, 1942. To: District Supervisor, Air Corps Central Procurement
District, 8505 West Warren Avenue, Detroit, Michigan.

1. For immediate compliance.

By order of the Assistant Chief of the Materiel Division:

ABROPRYr'
I er el option.

4th Ind, GES-gs

War Department, Materiel Division, Office of the District Supervisor, Cen-
tral Air Corps Procurement District, 8505 W. Warren Avenue, Detroit, Mich.
February 10, 1942. To: Assistant Chief, Materiel Division, Wright Field,
Dayton, Ohio.

1. This report is submitted in compliance with the 3d Indorsement.

a, Francis T. Nakahara was employed October 21, 1941 in the Inspection
Branch of the Central Procurement District as a Junior Mechanical Engineer.
It was impossible to use him as an Inspector because of opposition by the
facilities to whose plants he would have to be assigned.

b. Mr. Nakahara's father, Fukuzo Nakahara, is a native of Japan, but
has been living in San Francisco. A few months before Japan declared war on
the United States, Mr. Fukuzo Nakahara was released by the Mackay Radio Tele-
graph Company for reasons unknown to the undersigned. Mr. Nakahara's mother,
Mrs. Shitsuka Nakahara, is a native of Japan but lives with her son Francis.
Mr. Nakahara also has an uncle named Mr. Shinabu Nakahara, who is a resident
of Japan. With these connections, it has been a problem where to place Mr.
1'akahara in the Central Procurement District and yet protect confidential
matters.

c, At the time t the outbreak of the war between Japan and the United
States, Mr. Nakahara, although an engineer, was employed in the Supply Section
keeping track of office furniture and supplies and blank forms. However, the
Supply Section adjoins the Mail Section and both are under the same officers
and it is impossible to prevent personnel of the Supply Section from having
access to the Mail Section.

2. The day after the beginning of the war between Japan and the United
States there was considerable excitement in the City of Detroit. The Central

-4

3rd Ind.
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4th Ind. ACMD Wright Field, Dayton, 0. 2/10/42 GESs

Procurement District received telephone calls inquiring about the employment
of a Japanese by the District, and Mr. Nakahara is decidedly in appearance,
Japanese. The newspapers made inquiry. There was considerable comment among
personnel of the Central District. Some violence broke out in the city be-
tween Japanese and Filipinos.

3. It was therefore deemed necessary in order to protect Mr. Nakahara,
that he go home and stay there indefinitely. Furthermore, in order not to
cause any more discussion than necessary, he was told not to say anything to
anyone in his office about the matter, His work had been satisfactory, al-
though it had not been possible to assign him to work in keeping with his
education because of his close Japanese connections and Japanese appearance.

4. There being no position available .to which he could be assigned
where he could not obtain confidential information, it was decided that it
would be necessary to release him because of the possibilities of a leak
occurring through his Japanese parents or his Japanese uncle. This office
was unwilling to risk leaks of confidential information through the enemy
alien parents and uncle of an employee.

5, This is not a case of racial discrimination. He was not released
because of his color, This District has in its employ an American born
Chinese, a Filipino and numerous colored persons 'both male and female, Mr.
Nakahara was released because of his Japanese ancestry and his close family
ties with enemy aliens and because of the belief that the Air Corps should
not risk a leak of confidential information thr ese connections,

ALONZ0 M. DRAKE
Colonel, Air Corps
Supervisor



5th Ind.

War Department, Air Corps, Materiel Division, Wright Field, Dayton, Ohio February
16, 19)42. To: Office, Chief of the Air Corps, Attention: Chief of the Personnel
Relations Section, Civilian Personnel Division, Washington, D. C. (THROUGH: Chief,
Materiel Division, Washington, D. C.)

1. Report submitted in compliance with second indorsement.

2. In connection therewith attention is invited to teletypes TEX-T-879
dated December 22, 1941 and reply C-166 dated December 24, 1941.

For the Assistant Chief of the Materiel Division:

A. E. HOhiSE
Major, Air Corps
Asat. Technical Executive

6th Ind.

War Departiment, Air Corps, Chief of the Materiel Division, Washington, D. C.

FEB 1 9 1942 To: The Chief of the Air Corps, Attention: Chief of the
Personnel Relations Section, Civilian Personnel Division, iashington, D. C.

1. In view of the circumstances involved in this case and
of the instructions contained in letter from the Adjitant General's Office
dated February 9, 1942, AG 291.2 (2-7-42) MSO-M, action taken by the Dis-
trict Supervisor, Central Air Corps Procurement District, Detroit, Michigan,
is considered by this office to be proper.

For the Chief of the Materiel DimilhL i /

Incls.
Ltr. 1/19/42
1st, 2nd, 3rd, & 4th Ind. W. F. Volandt

Colonel, Air Corps,
Asst. to Chief, Mat. Dive

716845 FEB 2142
CENTRAL MAILSECTUON AAf

/ / / /

AEH,1,: MS
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7th Ind. (13-B)

War Department, Office of the Chief of the Air Gorps, Washington, D. C.

FEB 24 1942 To: The Secretary of War.

Attention is invited to the 4th, 5th, and 6th indorsements.

Por the Obief of the Air Corps:

dJr
Captain, Cas
Chief ci e Relations Section
Civilian Fjui. . vision.

8th Ind.

War Department, Office of the Secretary
To: Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War

mfb/vh
February 25, 1942

Forwarded.

By authority of the Secretary of War:

A. H. Onthank
Director of Personnel

1.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY

WASHINGTON, D. C.

February 3, 1942.

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Director of Personnel

With reference to the request of this office for

an investigation of the complaint of Mr. Francis T. 150t

a citizen of Japanese descent, alleging racial discrimination

in his dismissal from his position in the Central Air Corps

Procurement Division at Detroit, Michigan, there is trans-

mitted herewith a copy of a letter addressed by him to the

President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice, giving

certain additional information.

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

I



COPY

Hotel Palmetto
Detroit, Mich.
Jan. 19, 1942

Dear Mr. Cramer,

I have just received your letter telling
me that my case will be investigated. May I ask
that this investigation be conducted right away?
My case is really very simple and should be settled
in a short time.

The actual reason for my dismissal was for
a precautionary measure and I was assured that if
Washington should decide my presence at the Central
Procurement District was not undesireable they would
reinstate me immediately. Since this is the case
surely it will be a simple matter to reach a con-
clusion.

If it is decided that I cannot be reinstated
I desire to know it right away. In any case would it
be possible to have an answer before the month is up?

Yours truly,

/s/ Francis T. Nakahara

wwbwm-. IN
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1st Ind.

War Department, Office of the Secretary
To: The Civilian Aide to the Secretary of 'Uar

jsh/kt

February 5, 1942

1. Reference is made to previous indorsement on the same
subject, dated January 26, from this Office.

By authority of the Secretary of War:

A. 1H .) O %4
A. H. Onthank

Director of Personnel
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aittt refezcince to the reuert of this office for
a. in~vestij~ :.AtioVn of the comaTt 

ra

a citizen of Jaaneou seaiat U al i; racial leorisinti
iu tls i seal frm his position in the Cntrai Air Corps

f'ocuroment Div-ision at Detroit, 2 ichign, there is trrna-
itted herocioh a copy of a letter adressec b hiL to the

P zident s COmr.itt ee on Fair Ehployuent FPretice giving
cert ain additional information.

ivilian Aide to the Seretary
of Jy
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PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON,.D.C.

MARK F. ETHRIDGE
CHAIRMAN

WILLIAM GREEN
MILTON P. WEBSTER

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

January 29, 192

Honorable William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

With further reference to the case of
Mr. Francis T. Nakahara which I referred to you
in my letter of January 16, I now have a letter
from him giving certain additional information.

I transmit herewith copies of this
letter for your information and guidance.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence Cramer
Executive Secretary

Enclosure

DAVID SARNOFF
EARL B. DICKERSON
PHILIP MURRAY



tivila t: o the Secreary of our

ac r udo Hstiex

With .urther reforence to the case fa
"r. francia T. iakahara which I referred to you
in m letter of January 16, I now have a letter
ftrm hii giving certain additional information

I transmit herewith copies of this
tnter for your information and guidance,

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence h. Cranmer
Graser/k xecutive Secretkry
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Hotel Palmetto
Detroit, Mich.
Jan. 19, 1942

Dear Mr. Cramer,

I have just received your letter telling
me that my case will be investigated. May I ask
that this investigation be conducted right away?
My case is really very simple and should be settled
in a short time.

The actual reason for my dismissal was for
a precautionary measure and I was assured that if
Washington should decide my presence at the Central
Procurement District was not undesireable they would
reinstate me immediately. Since this is the case
surely it will be a simple matter to reach a con-
clusion.

If it is decided that I cannot be reinstated
I desire to know it right away. In any case would it
be possible to have an answer before the month is up?

Yours truly,

/s/ Francis T. Nakahara
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January 1, 19L2

<h sotr o2 Civilian 4rz3onnol

IThi e has receo thereient

on irEmpoyen r act heNdlito .Fani .Nkhobl lntt,110 .Hancock Sret etot zci inllegingP
to e= dMfissed fromhis position in the Central kir aCorp
urament str at 80, .c50,: arren Avenue, retroit, because of

his racial origin.

Fr. Iaahara's statement, quoted in the letter from
the PresidentIs Comittee on Pair Employment Practice, is as follows

"I am an American citizen of Japanese
descent and am writing this at the au gcstion of

r. 1R. Alvord, E -xecutie International Center
:ranch, Y...A., 2131 Last Grand boulevard, Te -
troit, MichiCan, ard member of the tutroit "la-
tionality Comzittee.

"Onx thursday, ecebar 11, 1941, the Per-
sonnel Administration of the Central Air Corps
Procurement . istrict at 8500 W. Varren Ave., Major
Anderton and Mr. arber, called no to their offices
and told me to go home at the end of the day and
stay there until something definite was decided.
They told me not to ay anything to anyone in our
office about this.

"After niting until 'Neaday, December 16,
191, I finally went to see r Forbea. HNe told me
nothing had been decided yet but would comunicate
with me as soon as something e t up. I then went
to see my irediate bosses, Lt. 0' iNeill and Lt.
Pavia. I was then told to leave.

"Several >ours later Mr.-Forbes called
on me and presented we with my resignation papers.
Everything had been typed on the papers without
consulting mie in the least. The reason for



The Director of Civilian Personnel -2-

resignation as advanced by them was that I was
returning to California. He said I us obviously
upset at the time so he would leave the papers and
for me to mail them together with my pass. Since
I could do nothing else I finally signed the papers
and sent them back on Wednesday, December 17, 191.

"No written reason for ay dismissal was
given. In fact I was not told that I would be dis-
missed until Ur. Forbes appeared with my resigna-
tion papers.

"The reason for dismissal as told to me
was to protect me. How being out of a job in a
strange city thousands of miles from home is any
protection is a little beyond me. They claim that
if any act of sabotage or the like were executed,
I would be blamed. Why, I can't see, since many of
German and Italian descent also work there and are
still working.

"My record is good and I am sure my work
cannot be given as the reason for dismissal. My
actual duties were that of a supply clerk keeping
track of office furniture and supplies, and blank
forms for both the offices there and in the fac-
tories.

*The only reason for my dismissal was my
color. This, then, is obviously case of racial
discrimination whether intended or not."

May the facts in this ease be investigated to determine
whether there has been any violation of the policy of non-discrimi-
nation in Federal eMploymewt regardless of race or national origin?

Civilian Aide to the Seoretary
of War.
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PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.
MARK F. ETHRIDGE DAVID SARNOFF

CHAIRMAN 
EARL B. DICKERSON

WILLIAM GREEN January 16, 1942 PHILIP MURRAY
MILTON P. WEBSTER

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

The Honorable
William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

Mir. Francis T. Nakahara, Hotel Palmetto, 110 E. Hancock Street,
Detroit, Michigan, has submitted a complaint to Dr. Will Alexander, set-
ting forth the following facts:

"I am an American citizen of Japanese descent and am
writing this at the suggestion of Mrs. W. R. Alvord, Execu-
tive International Center Branch, Y.W.C.A., 2431 East Grand
Boulevard, Detroit, Michigan, and member of the Detroit Na-
tionality Committee.

On Thursday, December 11, 1941, the Personnel Administra-
tors of the Central Air Corps Procurement District at 8O W.
Warren Ave., Major Anderton aid Mr. Farber, called me to their
offices and told me to go home at the end of the day and stay
there until something definite was decided. They told me not
to say anything to anyone in our office about this.

After waiting until Tuesday, December 16, 1941, I finally
went to see Mr. Forbes. He told me nothing had been decided
yet but would communicate with me as soon as something came up.
I then went to see myr immediate bosses, Lt. O'Neill and Lt.
Davis. I was then told to leave.

Several hours later Mr. Forbes called on me and presented
me with my resignation papers. Everything had been typed on
the papers wiithout consulting me in the least. The reason for
resignation as advanced by them wasthat I was returning to
CaLifornia. He said I was obviously upset at the time so he
would leave the papers and for me to mail them together with
my pass. Since I could do nothing else I finally signed the



Judge William H. Hastie -2- January 16, 1942

papers and sent them back on Wednesday, December 17, 1941.

No written reason for my dismissal was given. In fact I
was not told that I would be dismissed until Mr. Forbes appeared
with my resignation papers.

The reason for dismissal as told to me was to protect me.
How being out of a job in a strange city thousands of miles from
home is any protection is a little beyond me. They claim that if
any act of sabotage or the like were executed, I would be blamed.
Why, I can't see, since many of German and Italian descent also
work there and are still working.

My record is good and I am sure my work cannot be given as
the reason for dismissal. My actual duties were that of a sup-
ply clerk keeping track of office furniture and supplies, and
blank forms for both the offices there and in the factories.

The only reason for my dismissal was my color. This, then,
is obviously a case of racial discrimination whether intended or
not."

It is requested that this complaint be investigated and that you
furnish me with a report on it at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary

a



March r 191 2.

Mr.Lawenc U.Crainer,
Executive Secret-ry,
resident'ss Co mitree on
FAr Employment PracticeI
1406 G Street, .. ,
Eashington, C.

Dear th. Cramer:

On February -6 and 27, 194, you transmitted to this
office the complaints of Mr. James Y. Nakamura, 133 Webter
Stret.et .. W., and Miss Helen I. Aratani, 14215 Brandywine Street,

. W., respectively, alleging that they were dismissed from their
positions as junior stenographers in the Personnel Office of the
Signal Corps because of their national origin. They are citizens
of Japanese decent. a

A report on the facts in these two casos has been re-
ceived fromq '1r. john W. Martyn, the Admi.nistrative Assistzant.
It state as follows*

The two employees referred to were
requested by Mrs. L. B. Swartz, Chief of the
Appointmeit and Placement Section of the Civilian
Personnel Division, to resign their civilian po-
sitions in the War Department for administrative
reasons* Mrs. Swarts was acting under direct
instructions from me.

Following the resignation of Tir. Naka-
caura and Miss Aratini immediate steps were taken
to assist the employees in obtaining work in non-
defense agencies. The Appointment Section worked
with the Civil Srvice Comfission in this regard,
and I am informed that they have both been satin-
factorily placed elsewhere, in the Federal Govern-
Am&et.

I believe the action taken in this case
was in the beat interest of the National Defense
and the personal welfare of these employees.

dam



Mr. Lawrence '. Crameir
March 14, 1942
Pge 2

These cases seen to indicate an administrative policy
of eliminating American cities of Japanese origin from poets within
the War Department but at the an time seeking employment for them
outside of the Military Establishmeat.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War

L tt
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5 March, 1942.

Memorandum to the Civilian Aide to the Secretary of' War:

With reference to your memorandum to the Director
of Personnel relative to the complaints of Mr. James Y,
Nakamura and miss Helen I. Aratini, you are advised as
follows:

The two employees referred to were requested by
Mrs. L. B. Swarts, Chief of the Appointment and Placement
Section of the Civilian Pereonnel Division, to resign their
civilian positions in the War Department for administrative
reasons. Mrs. Swartz was acting under direct instructions
from me.

Following the resignation of Mr. Nakamura and ?Asa
Aratini imediate steps were taken to asist the employees
in obtaining work in non-defense agencies. The Appointment
Section worked with the Civil Service Comiasion in this
regard, and I am informed that they have both been satis-
factorily placed elsewhere, in the Federal Government.

I believe the action taken in this case was in
the best interest of the National Defense and the personal
welfare of those employees.

John W. Martin
Administrative Assistant



February 28, 1942,

TO: The Directorof Personnel

This office has received from theo President's DomnIttee
anFar ThtploymntPracke the complaita of Mr.

133 Webeter Street, N. W., and MissHelm I* Araan 4215 Brandy-
wine Street#N. W.amabington, D C*. cities ofadecent,

alegngthat they weredintee tnstheir posi a a umaor
sanagraphers to thePersonl Office of the Signal Corp" beense
of their aatonl origin.

The facts in the two oases are sialar. Both Kr. Nake-
ura ad Miss Antani allege that they were seat to the office of

Mrs. L. B. S , Chif of the Appoineat and tSeeke
of the Cvflian Prsonnel Divisio, and that sbe requested the to

Mr. NakalrsMstates that he ms appointed an Jeaary 26;
that he was assigned to the trsonnl Office of the SignalCor"eIs

r Wlding P a Jnuary27"; that Lte Nih t4
his an February 2 that h supprvisrhad subtted a "bad repot'
on his; that onFebr 3 Leatenant Iobo3am toa hi that Lisa-
tonant Dalte had .eiA that for his (Mr. akama) weaare and
boomehis ragin s 3 he oU have to disaise hia that
on February 5 e nkt him to see arew Sands; that
heet is he toffise another Japacse, Mr. naab woas alo a
jualrSter sogapher IA the War Departamts that AMrs, Smars headed
the prae letters of esn a, sfteflve t4 7  that

heaskd heaby their repinaes were being reqestd; that she
replied $bat the request wm adefew Oad wiviatstiH rasonaba"
ould aet*tellthem abat wasmee* by that semsthawtsr.Saye*%
etA he oUd at4 sir the reeiattn; that Mrs. Seeds toth
of the that refusalto ag eattmdtWiaaeaan" tthe
aked her wether thq mU hae att the eat day to

the betters that ose *thm abha d eertm her sbpeterip!to
mass the reanson a" t** a t *** * Sh .. oad "to pursaw

t M IthHnbeakto terbees eut et the Wemr
ann or th e tfrtamWaa

MMiAatent Mates that *se applied an January 19;
tha ae asasigedtothefMnat o rs on Fe Ybruart A that asbe

aweredwith a grany ot about teauty mplegeeesthatthegrpwama
*akd se culdopert Eto 4&reaghs Seatang Mota that sherpta

*~i)



The Director of Persomel
February 26:, 194.2
Page 2

that she could and was taken in to see the person who evidently
needed such an operator; that he asked her whether she could operate
a Tdonroe Posting Machine; that she said she could not and he told
her he preferred someone who could operate a Monroe Posting Machine
after she had told hin she was of Japanese descent; that on Febru-
ary 5 she was sent to the Procurement Section of the Signal Corps
in Temporary Bfuilding "; that on the next day she was aet to
see !ts. Swarts; that Mrs. Swarts handed her a letter of resigna-
tion for her signature; that when she asked "what it was all about"
she was told that the request for her resignation was no reflection
on her work but that "two other Japs had already resigned."

Attached hereto are copies of the affidavits filed with
the President's Comittee on Fair Employment Practice by Mr. Nakamurs
and Miss Aratani.

May the facts in these two eases be investigated to
determine wether there has been ay violatio of the direotives
prohibiting discrimination in Federal employment on account of
race, color or national origin?

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of lUr

'~1

I



PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. G.
MARK F. ETHRIDGE

CHAIRMAN

WILLIAM GREEN
MILTON P. WEBSTER

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

February 26, 1942

DAVID SARNOFF
EARL B. DICKERSON
PHILIP MURRAY

Honorable William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary ofWar
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith two copies of an
affidavit executed by Mr. James Y. Nakamura,
133 Webster Street, N.W., Washington, D. C.
under date of February 16, in which he alleges
that he has been forced to resign a position as
Junior Stenographer in the War Department solely
because of his national origin.

It is requested
investigated and that you
of your investigation.

that this complaint be
advise me of the results

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary

Enclosures

o, -A
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February 26, 1942

Honorable dil4iam H. Ratie
Civilian tide to the Secretary of War
War Departmeut
"'hingTton, D. C.

Dear Juidie Iiashi4:

I transmit herewith two copies of "n
axidavit executed by Mr. JamesY. fNakamura,
133?Webater Street, N.W., sWahington, ,. C.
under date of February i1-, in which he alleges
that he haus been forced to resign a position as
Junior Stenographer in the War Department solelr
because of his national origin.

It is requested that thia complaint be
investigated and that you advise me off the results
of your investigation.

Sneely yours,

Lawrence wt. Craer
Crema/intExontive 8Seeretsa7

Enelosures



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

0F
THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

February 16, 1942

CHARGE

Pursuant to Presidential Executive Order No. 8802 the undersigned
hereby charges discrimination on account of NatnalOrigin,

WAR DEPARTMENT
Agency

WASHINGTOND C.
City

Government Agency

I
The following facts are submitted to substantiate this charge:

1. National Origin of Complainant: Japanese Parentage (My father came to U. S.
in the late 1890's and my mother came in 1913 or 1914)

2. Job, position or classification for which application was made: Jr. St aEa2her

3. Qualifications for such job, position or classifications

A. Education --Had 8 years of Grammar School, Graduated from Garfield
High School in 1940 with a Diploma. Attended Broadway-Edison Even-
ing Vocational School from Sept, 1941 to Jan. 1942. Specified in
Stenography and Typing.

B. Experience and Work History--From July 1940 to October 1940 worked for
the Great Northern R. R. of Seattlq, Washington. From October 1940 to
January 1942 worked for A.Hagen & Son Produce, 1120 Western Ave., Seattle,
Washington as Salesman. My duties were to receive and ship goods, type
records for the business, type weekly statements1 buyer, sell to retailers.

C. Civil Service List Jr. Clerk Typist Date of Examination Dec. 4. 19h1.

4. Date of certification in person for position Jan. 26. 1942.

5. Date of refusal to employ or admit February 5 1942 (I was given the alterna-
tive of resigning or being terminated on that day.

6. Name and official position of person refusing or transmitting refusal

Chief of Appointment & Placement of
Position

Cigilian Personnel Section

N

Mrs. L. B. Swarts
Name
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7. Reason given for such refusal

In the afternoon of Feb. 5, 1942 I was taken into Mrs. Swartz's office. I

thought that I was to see her to be transferred to another division from the one

to which I had originally been assigned (See under 8) There, I met another

fellow waiting to see Mrs. Swartz. His name was Sam Mayeda, a Jr. Stenographer,

who had recently come to work in the War Department. Mrs. Swartz handed us

both letters on official letterhead which had evidently been prepared for our

signature. They were letters of resignation effective immediately. A copy

of my letter is attached. When we had read the letters, I asked Mrs. Swartz

why they were asking for our resignation. She replied that it was "for admin-

istrative reasons. "ie asked what "Administrative" meant and she replied she

could not tell us that. Sam Mayeda then said that he would not sign the resigna-

tion. He was told that refusal to sign meant an immediate discharge. I asked

Mrs. Swartz whether we could have over-night to consider the matter, but she

said that "She had orders from the superior to obtain our signatures immediately.

"e asked whether we could not see her "superior," but we were told he was "too

busy" to see us. Mrs. Swartz then said that inasmuch as we had come such a

long distance, (I came from Seattle, Washington, and Mayeda from La Junta,

Colorado) they would provide transportation home for us out of some welfare

fund maintained by the War Department, if efforts to place us in a non-defense

agency did not succeed. She then added, in effect, we would lose nothing by

our failure to get placed in Washington if our way home were paid by the wel-

fare fund.

8. Statement of additional facts and or circumstances indicating discrimination
on account of race, religion or national igina

In November 1941, I filed application to take the examination for Jr. Steno-

grapher.

I believe that in answer to the question regarding my nationality I indicated

I was "Japanese.*

I. - -
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I was askedtby telegram (copy attached) on January 17, 1942, whether I would

accept an appointment as Jr. Clerk or Junior Clerk Typist at $1440 per annum

in the Viar Department in Washington, D. C. I sent in my acceptance by wire,

arrived in Washington before tho specified date, January 26th. As instructed,

I reported on January 26, 1942 to the Civilian Personnel Division, Second Floor,

Temporary Building H, at 23rd and C Street, where I took the Oath of Office.

On January 27, 1942, along with a large group of other newly-certified employees,

I went to Room 4423 of the Munitions Building to get instructions as to where

I should report for work. Ly instructions were first, to be photographed for

the identification badge, and then to report to the Personnel Office of the

Signal Corps in Temporary Building "MR. Ias assigned to night duty on Typ-

ing work under the supervision of Major Stone, Lieut. Nicholson, and Lieut.

Popkess.

On Feb. 2, 1 was called into Lieut. Nicholson's office. He indicated that

a Miss 7oodard, supervisor of the day shift of typists in his office, had sent

in a "bad report" on me. When I asked him the nature of the report, he did not

tell me, but asked me to do the work to the best of my ability.

The next day, Feb. 3, 1942 Lieut. Nicholson told me that Liout. Dunklee,

who I understand wqa head of the Personnel Division of the War Dept. employees

in Temporary Building "O. Lieut. Dunklee said, in effect, that for my own wel-

fare and because I was of Japanese origin, he would have to dismiss me, but

that I would remain on the payroll until I located a position in a non-defense

agency. He added that if I could not obtain a position in other agencies, he

would try to find a place for me. (I don't know whether he meant the War Dept)

On Feb. 5, 1942 when I reported for work about 3 o'clock, I was asked to

report to Lieut. Dunklee. He told me I was transferred to the office of the

Secretary of War. He gave me a letter, which I did not inspect carefully, to
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a Miss Leahy in the Personnel Office at the Munitions Building. My impression

was that itmerely confirmed what he told me orally. Miss Leahy took me into

see Mrs. Swartz (mentioned above) and, on the way to her office, said that

there had been "a mistake" in certifying me to the War Department.
(What happened in Mrs. Swartz's office, I have indicated above.)

9. Names and addresses of any witnesses to facts and or circumstances indicating
discrimination:

On both the occasions I spoke to Lieut. Dunklee, his secretaries probably over-

hear the conversation. I do not know their names.

In Mrs. Swartz's office, Sam Mayeda was, of course present, and Mrs. Swartz's

secretary listened to the entire conversAtion. I do not know her name.

The undersigned further charges that the said unfair employment practices

are contrary to the public policy of the United States of America as stated in

Executive Order No. 8802.

Subscribed and s worn to

before me this 16th day

of February 1942

66 tMkigton, D. O

/s/

James Sherwin
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires Jan. 15, 1945

Name and Address of Person Claiming
Discrimination

James Y. Nakamura

133 Webater Street. N. W
Adreas

Washington, D. C,
City and State

I'



March 2, 1942.

Mr. Lawrence W. Cramer,
ESeutive Secretary,
President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice,
1100 G Street, N. Y.,
ashifnton, D. 0.

Dear Mr. Crnzr:

OA DecAmber 22, 1942, you sumitted to this office the
complaint of , 4616 Hayee Street, . 1E.,
Washington, D. C., alleging racial discriminaton was practiced
against him in his efforts to secure employ t as en eletri-
cian's helper at Fort Belvoir, Virginia.

The report of the investigation into his cmplaiat
states as foloes:

This office does not discriminate against
the employmet of anyperse because of his racial
origin, We not only have a large number of Negrees
in the skilled and skilled grouPsbut have in
our office two Negroes as elek. Mr. Herbert F.
Nicholls was certified to us by the U. . Civil
Service Caunsimionco SepAmber 12#, 1941, as an
eligible for the position of flectrioia' s Helper.

Mr. Nicholls' Was the lat naMe on the
cortiftoate, AordSagy , we weAd not have boa
authorized to offer his eploymat until all the
perses Precedinghis a the Cerficate hW be
selocted or thoy had declined the emplomnt. It
ny be further 844d that the tour perses on the

Certificate above mr. Nichost nwee had e ssed
their willingess to accept the nplaat.

Actalfly, ae wser ade from this
Certificate io view a! the tact that the positions
we "ablIhd

Mr, Nichells reported to this office about
October 4, 1941, reportgto Mr, Riller, thea Act-
ag Chterof the? PosonelbOetioo. NeWas inter-

viewed by Er. WWey, Chief lUctriLS, a reeA



r rence . Cramer
March ;, 1942
page 2

for employmat, provided he was within the first
thrse persons on the list killing to accept the
employment. However, several person preceding
him on the list expressed their willingness to
accept, thereby prohibiting us from selecting Mr.
Nicholls, This was not lanown at the tine of Mr.

ichofllet interview and he was simply toLd by Mr.
Miller that he would be advised when to report,
it we could offer his an appointmet. Our letter
of inquiry to his definitely stated that it as
not an offer of employnt, but only an inquiry
as to his availability. No one in this office
made any statmeet to Ida regarding his raciAl
origin *

In view of the discrepancy between this report ad the
statements made by Mr. Nichos the President's Coittn ay wish
to make a further indendeat investigation. it does not appear
that the charge of racial disoinatioan be substantiated, how.
ever, if no selotcms were made from the certificate on which Mr.
Nicholls' nass appeared.

Stncerely yours,

CiviliA Aide to the Secretary
of War

4



WAR DEPARTMENT

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

February 25, 1942

MEMORAND~UM

TO: The Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

The case of Mr. Herbert F. Nicholls was referred to the
proper office of the Department for investigation and report
to this Office. The following is the report received in this
Office:

This office does not discriminate against the
employment of any person because of his racial origin.
We not only have a large number of Negroes in the
skilled and unskilled groups, but have in our office
two Negroes as clerks. Mr. Herbert F. Nicholls was
certified to us by the U. S. Civil Service Commission
on September 12, 1941, as an eligible for the position
of Electrician's Helper.

Mr. Nicholls' was the last name on the certificate.
Accordingly, we would not have been authorized to offer
him employment until all the persons preceding him on
the Certificate had been selected or they had declined
the employment. It may be further noted that the four
persons on the Certificate above Mr. Nicholls' name
had expressed their wiflingness to accept the employment..

Actually, no selections were made from this Certificate
in view of the fact that the positions were abolished.>

Mr. Nicholls reported to this. office about October 4,
1941, reporting to Mr. Miller, then Acti.ng Chief of the
Personnel Section. He was interviewed by Mr. Wetyen,
Chief Electrician, and recommended for employment, pro-
vided he was within the first three persons on the list
willing to accept the employment. However, several per-
sons preceding him on the list expressed their willingness
to accept, thereby prohibiting us from selecting Mr. Nicholls.



(Yicholls, Herbert F.) Page 2

This was not known at the time of Mr. ITicholls' inter-
view and he was sinroly told by Mr. Miller that he would
be advised when to report, if we could offer him an
appointment. Our letter of inquiry to him definitely
stated that it was not an offer of employment, but only
an inquiry as to his availability. No one in this office
made any statement to him regarding his racial origin.

In view of the above stated report, there does not appear
to have been any racial discrimination in the case of Mr. Nicholls.

A. H. Onthank
Director of Personnel



Febrxary 25, 1942

144ORANDUM

TO: The Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

The case of Mr. Herbert 2. Nicholls was referred to the
proper office of the Department for investigation and report
to this office. The following is the report received in this
Office:

This office does not discriminate against the
employment of any person because of his racial origin.
We not only have a large number of Negroes in the
skilled and unakilled groups, but have in our office
two Negroes as clerks. Mr. Herbert F. Nicholls was
certified to us by the V. S. Givil Service Commission
on September lt, 1941, as an eligible for the position
of Electrician's Helper.

Mr. Nicholls' was the last name on the certificate.
Accordingly, we would not have been authorized to offer
him employment until all the persons preceding his on
the Certificate had been selected or they had doolined
the employment. It may be further noted that the four
persons on the Certificate above Mr. Nicholls' name
had erressed their willingness to accept the employment.

Actually, no selections were made from this Certificate
in viev of the fact that the positions were abolished.

Mr. Nicholls reported to this office about October 4,
1941, reporting to Mr. Miller, then Acting Chief of the
Personnel Section. He was interviewed by Mr. Wetyen,
Chief Iletrician, and recommended for employment, pro-
vided he was within the first three persons on the list
willing to accept the employment. However, several per-
sons preceding him on the list expressed their willingaesseto seeept, thereby prohibittag us from selecting Mr. Nicholls.



(Nicholls, Herbert F.)

This was not known at the time of Mr. Nicholls' inter-
view and he was simply told by Kr. Killer that he would
be advised when to report, if we could offer him sa
appointment. Our letter of inquiry to his definitely
stated that it was not s offer of employment. but only
an inquiry as to his availability. No one in this office
made any statement to his regarding his racial origin.

In view of the above stated report, there does not appear
to have been any racial discrimination in the case of Mr. Nicholls.

A. IL ONTARR
A. R. Onthank

Director of Personnel
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VAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY

WASHINGTON, .0.

December 26, 1941

M2MORANDUM

TO: The Director of Civilian Personnel

Enclosed herewith is a communication from the President's
Committee on Fair Employment Practice, reporting the complaint of
Herbert F. Nicholis of 4616 Hayes Street, N.E., Washington, D. C.,
to the effect that he was denied appointment as an electrician's
helper at Fort Belvoir, Virginia, because of his race.

It will be appreciated if the -facts in this case can be
determined and a report thereon submitted.

/s/ William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War

AL
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Complaint has been made to the President's Committee
ployment Practice by Mr. William H. Nicholls of 4616 Hayes
Northeast, Washington, D. C., that his son Herbert F.
s has been discriminated against in his effort to secure
ion as an electrician's helper at Fort Belvoir, Virginia.

The statement of the case as furnished the Committee is
rbert F. Nicholls took an electrician's helper examination
Belvoir, Virginia, which he passed with a rating of 76.25.
er of October 2 addressed to him by George C. Calder, 1st
.C. Executive Officer, he was requested to appear for an
ew, which he did on October 4. He was instructed to report
Netyen, who is reported to have stated to Nicholls that
O.K." He states that he was instructed to go back to Lt.

s office in order to receive information as to when and
e was to go to work. When he did so "one of the men in
George C. Calder's office" whose name is not known "told
t the job was a white man's job."

He was not successful in securing this appointment and
s that he was discriminated against because of his Negro
origin. It is requested that this matter be investigated
t you advise me of the results of this investigation when
been completed.

Sincerely yours,

ectieWCrer
Executive SecretarynAl
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December 26, 1941
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1 t The Director f Civilifn personall

Enclosed herewith in a coamnication fro te Presidentxs
Gamtttee on Fair Employment Practice, rerportinm the complaint of
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helper at Fort Slvoir, Virginia, became of his race.
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December 22, 1941

Honorable William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

Complaint has been made to the President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice by Mr. !iliamH.Nicholls o (1.
Street., gthQgp, D. C., that his son Herbert F.
NcEhol1s has been discriminated against in his effort to secure
a position as an electrician's helper at Fort Belvoir, Virginia.

The statement of the case as furnished the Committee is
that Herbert F. Nicholls took an electrician's helper examination
at Fort Belvoir, Virginia, which he passed with a rating of 76.25.
By letter of October 2 addressed to him by George c-. Calder, 1st
Lt. Q.M.C. Executive Officer, he was requested to appear for an
interview, which he did on October 4. He was instructed to report
to Mr. Netyen, who is reported to have stated to Nicholls that
"he was O.K." He states that he was instructed to go back to Lt.
Calder's office in order to receive information as to when and
where he was to go to work. When he did so "one of the men in
1st Lt. George C. Calder's office" whose name is not known "told
him that the job was a white man's job."

He was not successful in securing this appointment and
believes that he was discriminated against because of his Negro
racial origin. It is requested that this matter be investigated
and that you advise me of the results of this investigation when
it has been completed.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secrettry



September 23, 1941

nr. Lawrence W. Cramer
executive Secretary
President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice
Social Security uilding
rashington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Cramer:

I believe the facts concerning the case of Mrs. Mary
5, Ntokerson, as set forth in your letter of September 20,
are insufficient to establish a prima facie case of racial
discrimination. It is not possible to suggest the addi-
tional facts which should be submitted since tho happenings
in individual cases very so greatly.

Of course, if further facts are submitted which estab-
lish a prima face case of racial discrimination, we shall
be glad to htve the matter investigated.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War

N.'
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PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTOND. C.
MARK F. ETHRIDGE DAVID SARNOFF

CHAIRMAN EARL B. DICKERSON

WILLIAM GREEN PHILIP MURRAY

MILTON P. WEBSTER

SePtember 20, 1941

The Honorable
William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

Dr. Weaver has referred to me a complaint
involving Mrs. Mary S. Nickerson, a senior typist-
stenographer in the office of Mr. George W. Dorsey,
Manager of the Pennsylvania State Employment Service.

Mrs. Nickerson was certified by the Civil
Service Commission to the War Department for a nosi-
tion at Oil City, Pennsylvania. She expressed her
willingness to accept this position but was never
called after her interview with the interviewing offi-
cer.

If this is a sufficient statement of facts,
I wonder if you can have the matter investigated and
furnish me a report on it. If not, I shall be glad to
secure any additional facts that may be necessary.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary





January 29, 1942.

r. Lawrence it. Cramer,
Executive Secretary,
President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice,
1406 G Street, N. Wt.,
Washington, ). C.

Dear Mr. Cramer:

On December 4, 1941, you submitted to this office
the complaint of Krs. Hasel?. Oliver, 107 Thirteenth Street,
Dee Moines, Iowa, afllecng racialderimination against her
in her effort to secure employment at the Des Moines Ordnance
Plant.

The report of the investigation into this case
indicates that selections in filling appointments, about which
Mrs. Oliver complained, were made from a certificate in accord-
ance with Civil Service Rules and Reulations requiring selec-
tion to be made from not more than the three highest persons
certified for each vacancy. Only one-third of the eligibles
certified were appointed.

Difficulties encountered in locating the appoint-
ing officer in question are said to have delayed the investi-
gation.

Sincerely yours,

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

I
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WAR DEPARTMENT

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

January 21, 1942

MEMORANDUM TO: Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War

Reference is made to a communication from your office,
dated November 26, 1941, concerning possible discrimination
in making anointments from certificate A-4443 at the
Des Moines Ordnance Plant. It was later determined that the
person concerned was Mrs. Hazel Oliver.

A report has been received from the field about this
case which indicates that selections from certificate A-443
were made in accordance with Civil Service rules and regu-
lations. This certificate has been cleared through the
District Office of the U. S. Civil Service Commission.

Difficulties encountered in locating the appointing
officer in question have delayed reply to your memorandum.
This certificate was made by the Manager of the Eighth Civil
Service District to the Constructing quartermaster at the
Des 4oines Ordnance Plant. In the meantime this activity has
been placed under the jurisdiction of the Area Engineer, Corps
of Engineers. The Ordnance Department exercises no supervision
over Civil Service appointments made by these officers.

A. H. Onthank
Director of Personnel

1st Ind.

Office of the Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War,
January 23, 1942 - To the Director of Personnel

In order that I may appropriately acknowledge the com-
plaint in this case, may I have the text or the substance of
the report mentioned in paragraph 2 of your memorandum.

Civilian Aide to ecret
of War
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2nd.. Ind. j sh/kt
War Department, Office of the Secretary January 26, 1942
To: Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War

1. The report mentioned in the basic communication reveals that the
certificate in question was disposed of as follows:

a. Seven persons selected.
b. Twenty-five persons declined.
c. Five persons failed to reply.
d. Fourteen persons were not selected.
e. Inquiries to two persons were returned undelivered.

Mrs. Hazel Oliver was among the group not selected.

2. As stated in the basic communication, this indicates that selections
from certificate A-4443 were made in accordance with Civil Service Rules
and Regulations.

3. The tabulation concerning the disposition of this certificate is
supplied for your information. It should not be made available to persons
listed on this certificate.

By authority of the Secretary of War:

A -
A. H. Onthank

Director of Personnel
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January 1, 1943

Ctiltan Aide to the Secretary of War

ofcrence is made to a conrmicatton frs yor offe,
dated fovermber 26, 1941, concerning possible discrimination
in making awpointments from certificate A-4443 at the
Les f-oines Ordnance P1 nt. It was later determined that the
person concerned was Nrs. Xazel Oliver.

A reort ha beirn recAved front the fld. about this
case which in&icates thrt selections from certificate A-44$
were m&ae in accordance with Civil Service rules and ren*
nations. This certificate has been cleared through the
District Office of the V. S. Civil Service Commission.

Difficulties encoantered in locating the appointing
officer in question have delayed reply to your memorandm.
This certificate was made by the Manargr of the Iighth dtiU
Service District to the OConstructing Qxaartermaster at the
Des 4oines Ordnance Plant. In the meantitie this activity has
been laced under the jurisdiction of the Area inginee, QCPps
of engineers. The Ordnance Department exercises no sapervisito
over Civil Servioe appointments made by these officers.

A. e Oatbank
Oireatqr of Prhenfl

lst lnd.
Offices of the Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War,
Jnary 23, 9 - To the Director of Personnel

In order tat I ay appropriately acknowledge the own-
plaint in this Ase, say I have the text or the substance of
the report sectioned in paragraph 2 of your aemoraadta

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
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November 26, 1941

The Director of Civilian Personnel

In oraer that I may evaluate a complaint which
aas been received in this office, ny I request th, t you
obtain from the Civil Service Commission a copy of Cortt-
flicate LA-443, sent to :he Dozxs oineo Ordnance Plant and
returned by that office on September 23, 1941, with indi-
cation of action t axen. If the certificate does not shot
on its face the action taken by the appointing officer, I
would like a copy of at accompanying papers which show
that action.

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of tar
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PRESIDENT' S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Date December 4 ,1941

The Honorable
William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I transmit herewith two co-oies of an alle-
gation made by Miss Hazel P, Oliver
oflO4 713th St.. Des Moines, Iowa , under date
of November 24, l 1 , charging discrimi-
nation against the'Yar Department.

It is requested that this matter be investi-
gated and th,-t the Committee on Fair Ermploymont Prac-
tice be furnished a report on it.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary

*0*
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BEFORE THE COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
OF

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

In the Matter of

and )

Complainant )

Case No............

Date November 24, .1941

CHAR GE

Pursuant to Presidential Executive Order No. 8802 the undersigned
hereby charges discrimination on account of (race) (creed)(national origin)b:
U. S. WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF CONSTRUCTING QUARTERMASTER
DES MOINES ORDEANCE PLANT

Name of Firm, Agency, School, Union

Ankeny. Iowa
Address

City

cross out words not applicable

( Private Defense Industry
(_) Vocational or Training Program
(X) Government Agency
(_) Labor Organization

The following facts are submitted to substantiate this charge:

1. Race, Religion or National Origin of Complainant Race

2. Job, position or classification for which application was made T'ypist

3. Qualifications for such job, position or classification:

A. Education 3 years college and business training, Civil Service

B. Experience and Work history Stenographer for four year

C. Civil Service List Date of Examinationl-2 5 - 4 Rating 81.75

4. Date of D%(in person) (by letter) for position Sent. 13. 1941
5efter of nquir a

5. Date of refua1l to employ or admit September 19., 11

6. Name and official position of person refusing or transmitting refusal
Assistant to 3. R. Mansfield,
Supervisor of PersonnelMr. Peterson

Name Position



,320
Was not refused in 4 many words, but was told

7. Reason given for such refusalthat I would be called in a couple days.

8. Statement of additional facts and/or circumstances indicating discriminatior

on account of race, religion or national origin:
On Sept. 13, Civil Service Commission certified my name for a position
at the Ordnance Plant, and I received information relative to various
types of Civil Service Appointments from the 8th Civil Service Dist. in
St. Paul, Minnesota. I then received a blank from the Office of
the Constructing Quartermaster as to my availability, which I filled
out and. returned immediately. saying I could go to work within 2 days
notice. On September 18, Mr. Peterson called me by phone to see if I
could report for work with less than a 2 days notice. I said I could,
and he made an appointment with me for 9:00 o'clock the following
morning. It was quite evident that he did not know I was a Negro 'atil he saw
me, at which time he beat around the bush, saying I would be called in a couple

9. -ames and addresses of any witnesses to facts and/or circumstances indicate of
days, although

discrimination: " others were being
hired.

Yames Addresses

The undersigned further charges that the said unfair employment practices

are contrary to the public policy of the United States of America as stated in

Executive Order Nio. 8802.

Subscribed and sworn to

before me this24 day

of November 1941

At. P.pA.ine.s lowa.

W. L. Oliver
Flotary Public.

Name and Address of Person Claiming

Discrimination.

fs/ Hazel P. Oliver
Name

1047 13th Street
Address

Des Moines, Iowa
City and State
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November 15, 1941

Mr. Lawrence . Gramer
Executive Secretary
President's Comittee on
Fair Employment Practice
Social Security Building
Iashington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Cramer:

LL~

This office has received no information concerning the
complaint of ". Lawrence Oliver of De Moines, Iowa, that
his wife was discriminated against in her effort to secure
employment in the Des Moines, Iowa trdnanoe Plant.

I am confident ta t the Council of Personnel Adminia.*
tration will devise adequate technical procedures to pro-
perly carry out the President's Exoumtive Order #8802.

Yours very truly,

Trunan K. Gibson, Jr.
Assistant Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War

/ \



PRESIDEITT 'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

OFFICE OF PRODUCTION MANAGEMENT
SOCIAL SECURITY BUILDING

WASHINGTON, D. C.

November 12, 1941

1-r. Truman KX. Gibson, Jr.
Aspistpnt to the Civilian Aide

to the Secretary of War
War Department
',shinton, D. C.

Dear Mr. Gibson:

If you have any further information relating to the charge
of Mr. W. Lawrence Oliver of Des Moines, Iowa that Mrs. I. P. Oliver,
was dciscrinineted against in her efforts to secure employment in the
Des oines, Iowa Ordnance Plant, to which you refer in your letter of
September 29, I shall be glad to- heve it.

The Committee on Fair Employment Practice will recommend
to the Council of Personnel Administration that that agency create a
standing committee of its members-ip to work out the technical details
of implementing the non-discrimination policy which that agency has so
strongly recommended. I have had informal discussions with staff mem-
bers of this agency and have outlined several' suggestions that the
Committee is about ready to make to tackle small segments of our prob-
lem. These have been informally characterized as useful and wholesome.

It is my belief that the Council of Personnel Administration
will be best able to determine what technical procedures in the field
of personnel administration should be out in operation to inmlement
the Executive Order.

If you have any concrete suggestions as to methods for plug-
ging the loopholes to which you refer in your letter of September 29,
I shall be glad to have them.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Cramerr
Executive Secretary

'P



September 29, 1941

Mr. W, Lawrence Oliver
Attorney & Tax Consultant
h16 East 6th Street
Des Moines, Iowa

Dear Mr. Oliver:

Your letter of September 24, addressed to Judge Hastie,
has been directed to my attention. Since, in your letter,
you do not refer to any specific statement that could be con-
strued as a refusal to employ Mrs. Oliver because of her
color, I am certain that you can realize the difficulties
presented in the case because of Civil Service Rules that
permit the exercise of a choice by appointing officers. This
discretion applies to all persons certified from Civil Service
Registers, These registers sometimes include the names of
persons who have applied for examinations because of the im-
mediate necessity for personnel but have not had opportunity
to take the regular examination.

Because of the facts presented in your letter, however,
I have taken the liberty of referring the matter to the at-
tention of Mr. Lawrence W. Cramer, Executive Secretary of the
President's Comittee on Fair Employment Practice, as an ex-
ample of an unfortunate situation that is working to the de-
triment of many loyal Negroes who are endeavoring to secure
employment in government agencies. I know the Gommittee is
seriously concerned with this problem and is at present making
a study with a view towards making recomendations to remedy
the situation.

Toure very truly,

Truman K Gibson, Jr.
Assistant to the Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of War



SePtember 29, 1961

r. iGreecne C. ramer
:ecutlve Secretary

President's Committee on
Fair nmployent Practice
Social Security Building
Vahington, U. C

')ear Pr. -ramer:

closed 2 ease find copy of aleber sent JId je Hastie
bY r. K ±awrence Oliver of es Poines, Iowa. On reading;
the cone nniccM n, it appears that qrs. 01iver's basic com-
plaint is that she was not selected while others who cane
after her were. This, of course, is a rather usual procedure
anc unfortunately one that could be justified by the appoint-
ing officer. I am sending it to you, however, because it
appears to be a future argument in favor of specific recon-
mendations to plug loop holes of this sort.

Yours very truly,

Truman i . Gibson, Jr.
Assistant to the Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of 7ar



OFFICE PHONE 3-6317 RESIDENCE 3-3568

W. LAWRENCE OLIVER
ATTORNEY AND TAX CONSULTANT

416 EAST 6TH STREET

DES MOINES, IOWA

September 24, 1941

Mr. Wm. H. Hastie
Civilian Aide to Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. 0.

Dear Mr. Hastie:

I am referring to you a specific case of discrimination
on account of race at the Ordnance Plant at Des Moines, Iowa,with the hope that you will do something about the case, more
than the mere acknowledgment of this letter.

With specific reference to the Ordnance Plant in Des Moines
the discriminate practices out there stink to the high heavens.
On or about the 15th day of September, the Civil Service
Commission of St. Paul certified the name of Hazel P. Oliver
for employment by the War Department at the Des Moines Ordnance
Plant. She received a blank from the Office of the Construct-
ing Quartermaster to be filled out as to her availability,
which as requested, was returned immediately. On September 18,
1941, the personnel director called her by telephone, and told
her to report on the 19th of September 1941 at 9:00 a. m. She
reported, and upon their finding that she was a Negro, she was
not hired.

A Mr. Peterson, an assistant to Mr. E. R. Mansfield,
Supervisor of Personnel of the War Department in charge of
the Ordnance Plant at Des Moines, and Mr. Mansfield, are the
ones responsible for this discriminatory practice. When
Mrs. Oliver reported at the Ordnance Plant, the receptionist
told her that the work was of a commercial nature, and Mrs.
Oliver stated to her that she had passed the Civil Service
Examination, and also the Merit Examination in the state.
After a long wait, and others being received though reporting
after she reported, she was finally called by this Mr. Peterson.
After a few silly questions as to whether or not she could
get out to the plant in the mornings, and some other simple
things, he finally told her that he would call her in a few
days.

Realizing that they did not intend to hire her because
she was a Negro, Mrs. Oliver waited in the office to see how
others that came after she did were treated, and whether or not
they were going to be hired. The next person called was a
woman that had passed no examinations, either Civil Service or



September 24, 1941

Merit Rating, but had been sent out by the State Employment
Office here in Des Moines, and could only do typing. She was
hired and immediately put on the job.

Such practices as these make one wonder whether or not
this type of Democracy is worth defending. I hope that you
will take this up immediately and see that some restitution
is made in this specific case.

Very truly yours,

W. Lawrence Oliver

WLO:HO

M02.Mr. WIjm. H. Hastie


